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Our Business

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. is the world’s second-largest cruise company operating 34 cruise ships with approximately 67,550 berths.

We operate three brands in the cruise vacation industry: Royal Caribbean International, Celebrity Cruises and Pullmantur Cruises, and are

joint-venture partners in Island Cruises. 

• Royal Caribbean International operates the largest number of berths of any cruise line in the world, delivering the “wow” to 3 million 

guests per year in the contemporary and premium segments of the industry. Hallmarks of the brand include friendly and engaging 

service, state-of-the-art cruise ships, family programs, entertainment, health and fitness, and energizing onboard and shoreside 

activities designed for guests of all ages. Royal Caribbean’s current 20-ship fleet will be joined by Liberty of the Seas in 2007, 

Independence of the Seas in 2008, and two Project Genesis ships in 2009 and 2010. 

• Celebrity Cruises offers comfortably sophisticated, upscale cruise experiences with highly personalized service, authentic five-star dining, 

and extraordinary attention to detail. Celebrity is the top-rated premium cruise line by Condé Nast Traveler readers in the “World’s Best 

Large Ships” category of the February 2006 Cruise Poll. The current nine-ship fleet will be joined by Celebrity Solstice in 2008, 

Celebrity Equinox in 2009, and Celebrity Eclipse in 2010.

• Pullmantur Cruises is a Madrid-based cruise and tour operator that has two primary businesses, cruises and tour operations. Pullmantur 

operates five cruise ships in Europe and Latin America serving the contemporary cruise vacation segment. Its tour operations sell 

land-based travel packages to Spanish guests, including hotel and flights primarily to Caribbean resorts, and sells land-based travel 

packages to Europe aimed at Latin American customers. 

• Island Cruises, Royal Caribbean’s joint venture with First Choice Holidays PLC, offers itineraries designed to attract guests from the United 

Kingdom and Brazil. Island Cruises’ two-ship fleet is composed of the Island Escape and Island Star, and serves the contemporary cruise 

vacation segment in Europe and South America.

Our cruise ships operate on a selection of worldwide itineraries that call on approximately 310 destinations. In conjunction with our cruise

vacations, we offer pre- and post-cruise hotel packages, including fully escorted premium land packages. Combined, our brands carried more

than 3.6 million passengers in 2006. Our seven ships on order have an additional capacity of approximately 26,550 berths.

Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and the Oslo Stock Exchange under the symbol RCL. Our headquarters are

located in Miami, FL, U.S.A., and we have approximately 43,000 employees worldwide.
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R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D . 1

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) 04 05 06

Total Revenues $4,555,375 $4,903,174 $5,229,584

Operating Income 753,589 871,565 858,446

Income Before Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle 474,691 663,465 633,922

Net Income 474,691 715,956 * 633,922

Earnings Per Share (diluted)

Income Before Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle 2.26 3.03 2.94

Net Income 2.26 3.26 * 2.94

Shareholders’ Equity 4,804,520 5,554,465 6,091,575

Financial Highlights

Total Revenues ($ millions)

Net Income ($ millions)*

Shareholders’ Equity ($ millions)
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*2005 includes $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share, due to a change in accounting principle.
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Dear Fellow Shareholders:

It has been a dramatic year for us, encompassing not only normal operations but also strategic steps to grow our business more globally,

ordering new ships, revitalizing our fleet and solidifying our brands’ market positions.

Over the last few years, our brands have been very successful in strengthening their image in their respective markets. This effort has

resulted in yield increases of more than 21 percent during the last three years alone. Last year’s contribution was a 3.4 percent increase in

yields. The key has been our brands’ success in differentiating themselves in the marketplace. Driven by modest capacity increases and

better pricing, our total revenues have increased to $5.2 billion. And, despite a 26.7 percent increase in fuel prices, we generated earnings

per share of $2.94 compared to $3.03 before the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle for 2005.

We have launched several strategic initiatives to leverage our strengths, address some of our challenges, and seed our future with exciting

opportunities, including:

• We acquired the largest cruise line in Spain, Pullmantur S.A., in November 2006 for an enterprise value of approximately $900 million.

• We took delivery of the world’s largest and most innovative vessel, Freedom of the Seas, in April 2006, the first of three vessels in her class.

• We placed four additional ship orders, two for Royal Caribbean International and two for Celebrity Cruises, bringing our total number

of ships on order to seven for an additional capacity of approximately 26,550 berths. These vessels will continue our tradition of

innovation, while generating revenue premiums and providing cost efficiencies.

• We continued our vessel revitalization program, with major refurbishments to Celebrity Century and Royal Caribbean’s Majesty of the

Seas. This program ensures the competitiveness of our older vessels and enhances their financial performance.

While we have positive momentum on our side, we still face challenges. Fuel costs, despite some recent pull-back, remain high and volatile.

We have taken aggressive steps to reduce our energy consumption and to reduce our fuel expense. These initiatives have saved us tens of

millions of dollars, but they can’t completely offset the dramatic surge in fuel prices, which affected our earnings by $0.51 per share. 

The acquisition of Pullmantur gives a real boost to our strategic ambitions in Europe, making us the largest operator in Spain and Portugal,

one of the fastest-growing market regions in Europe. This is Royal Caribbean’s first wholly owned European brand, and we look forward to

growing Pullmantur to its full potential. Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity Cruises already attract 18 percent of their revenues

from non-U.S. sources, clearly demonstrating the international attractiveness of our brands. At the same time, Pullmantur addresses the

dedicated national brand market along with our Island Cruises joint venture.

We recently announced a ship swap between different parts of our businesses, which shows the flexibility our fleet portfolio provides.

The ship swaps add capacity to Pullmantur, while enabling us to introduce a soon-to-be named, new ultra-premium brand. 

2 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .
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Since her introduction last May, Freedom of the Seas has been a resounding success and has more than exceeded our marketing and

financial expectations, helped by an unprecedented alliance with America’s top-rated morning show, NBC’s “Today Show.” Today sponsored

our Godmother search and broadcast the entire show from our new ship in New York Harbor. During the three-hour broadcast, Today’s

personalities brought nearly 5 million viewers an all-access pass to the cruise ship. Altogether, the show and the rest of her introduction 

was a marketer’s dream.

In June, we premiered the revitalized Celebrity Century. After five weeks of renovation, the ship now has the luxurious amenities and

sophisticated touches of the Millennium-class fleet. The effort is already paying off, as the 2006 return on investment exceeded our target.

The recent Condé Nast Traveler readers’ poll again placed all four Celebrity Millennium-class vessels in the top four spots. We are particularly

gratified that Traveler readers continue to view Celebrity as the top premium cruise brand. 

Travel agents voted Royal Caribbean Best Overall Cruise Line in the survey taken by trade publication Travel Weekly. This is a true testament

to the outstanding service we provide our travel partners and our guests.

Innovative Hardware

Turning to 2007, we have a number of newbuilds and revitalizations in progress that will offer our guests enhanced amenities, new itineraries

and state-of-the-art features. 

Building on the great success we had with Freedom of the Seas, her sister ship, Liberty of the Seas, is on track for a May start-up.

Independence of the Seas, the third in the class, will follow a year later. Liberty of the Seas will enter service in the seven-night Caribbean

market and beginning in the spring of 2008, Independence of the Seas will become our first ship launched specifically for an international

market when she debuts in the U.K. 

Celebrity’s stylish Solstice class is under development in Papenburg, Germany, with Celebrity Solstice planned for 2008, Celebrity

Equinox for 2009, and Celebrity Eclipse for 2010. We will soon begin to market these exciting new ships which are larger,

equally sophisticated version of the very successful four-ship Millennium class. They will offer an exceptional range of guest-inspired

services, larger staterooms, and verandas on over 80 percent of staterooms.

Meanwhile, Royal Caribbean’s bold Project Genesis is under way in Turku, Finland. The first steel-cutting was in March, and she will make

her debut in fall 2009, followed by a second ship in the fall of 2010. While we are keeping the new features of these amazing ships close

to our vest, we are confident that they will be the most innovative and most exciting new ships ever built.

R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D . 3

NBC'S "TODAY SHOW" TELEVISED THE NAMING CEREMONY 

FOR FREEDOM OF THE SEAS TO NEARLY 5 MILLION VIEWERS.

FORMER CO-HOST KATIE COURIC, CHAIRMAN AND 

CEO RICHARD FAIN, CAPTAIN WILLIAM WRIGHT 

AND CO-HOST MATT LAUER WATCH AS GODMOTHER 

KATHERINE LOUISE CALDER CUTS THE CEREMONIAL RIBBON 
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4 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

Also at Royal Caribbean, Majesty of the Seas completed a successful revitalization and returned to service for three- and four-night Bahamas

itineraries in February. This means we have renovated all four of our oldest ships over the past four years. Celebrity Mercury went into dry

dock in April for refurbishment, receiving additional balconies and cabins, and updated retail shops.

Prior to the ship swaps, we are revitalizing Pullmantur’s Blue Dream and Blue Moon to transform them into Journey and Quest,

respectively. Revitalization includes installing a number of distinctive new elements and converting a number of staterooms into mini-

suites. Meanwhile, Celebrity Zenith is redeploying to Pullmantur later this year to cruise the Mediterranean, as will Royal Caribbean’s

Empress of the Seas in 2008.

Globalization: Deployment and Guest Sourcing

Our strategic growth plan is truly global. We continue to increase our presence in Europe, a key focus of the company. In 2007,

we will have 21 percent of our total fleet capacity sailing in Europe, up from 14 percent in 2006. We’ve also invested heavily in sales

and marketing infrastructure in Europe, and have grown our European-sourced guests over 30 percent per year each of the last two

years. We expect this growth will accelerate to 75 percent in 2007, from strong momentum with Royal Caribbean and Celebrity Cruises

and the addition of Pullmantur.

Specifically, Celebrity is capitalizing on its 2006 successes by continuing to expand and extend the profitable European season

with Celebrity Century, Celebrity Constellation, Celebrity Galaxy and Celebrity Millennium. In 2007, European deployment for Celebrity

will represent over 25 percent of capacity.

Royal Caribbean International will continue to maintain the highest capacity overall in the Caribbean market out of Miami and Fort Lauderdale.

However, our capacity in the Caribbean market is relatively stable this year as we are shifting additional capacity to European and exotic

destinations. For example, Voyager-class Navigator of the Seas deploys to Southampton, U.K., this summer and builds on the success of our

British offering pioneered by Legend of the Seas.

In 2006, we served over 200,000 guests from the Latin America, Caribbean and Asia-Pacific region, the most guests ever from these regions.

To further develop the Latin American market, this winter we’re deploying Royal Caribbean’s Splendour of the Seas to South America and

Legend of the Seas to the Dominican Republic.

Island Cruises, our joint venture with First Choice Holidays PLC, also attracts guests from the United Kingdom and Brazil, serving the

contemporary cruise vacation segment in Europe and South America.

4 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

New Build Program
Expected Approximate

Ship Delivery Date Berths

Royal Caribbean International

Freedom class:

Liberty of the Seas 2nd Quarter 2007 3,600

Independence of the Seas 2nd Quarter 2008 3,600

Project Genesis class:

Unnamed I 3rd Quarter 2009 5,400

Unnamed II 3rd Quarter 2010 5,400

Celebrity Cruises

Solstice class:

Celebrity Solstice 4th Quarter 2008 2,850

Celebrity Equinox 3rd Quarter 2009 2,850

Celebrity Eclipse 2nd Quarter 2010 2,850
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Expansion into the South Pacific and Asian regions is also a key part of our international business development. With a population of more

than 3.7 billion, the region is one of the fastest-growing tourism and travel markets in the world. That’s why we announced 10 itineraries

for 2007-2008 in Asia alone. Rhapsody of the Seas will sail a series of new itineraries to the South Pacific, Australia/New Zealand, Singapore,

Hong Kong and mainland China. The Hong Kong  and mainland China portions of the season will be targeted mainly to local Chinese guests.

Celebrity Mercury will also head to Australia and New Zealand in late 2007.

Environmental Responsibility 

We continue to take steps, as part of our program of continuous improvement, to reduce our impact on the environment. For example,

energy efficiency is a top priority everywhere. This includes high-efficiency lighting systems, window tinting, and onboard appliances

and ancillary equipment with the highest efficiency ratings. We use silicon-based hull coatings to cut drag and maintenance, and even

employ route optimization software. In fact, our Royal Caribbean Genesis-class vessels will use 25 percent less energy per guest than our

Freedom-class ships, which are already the most energy-efficient ships we know of.

Last year also marked the 10-year anniversary of our Ocean Fund, which has awarded grants of more than $9 million to 64 nonprofit

marine conservation groups and continues to help address many vital environmental issues. A similar program, our Galápagos Islands

Fund, helps preserve and protect the islands’ unique species and habitats. Clean oceans are good for the environment, good for our

guests and good for our business.

I’m also proud to report that 10 Royal Caribbean and Celebrity Cruises ships won 2006 Green Planet Awards from Kuoni Switzerland,

one of the world’s largest travel companies. The award recognizes exemplary handling of environmental issues such as energy use, water

consumption and waste disposal, plus staff training and guest education. Earlier this year, Royal Celebrity Tours Alaska operations earned

a Green Star award for its conservation efforts.

Safety, Security and Accountability

As we grow and become more international in our corporate focus, we are simultaneously strengthening our focus on safety and security

as well as good corporate governance.

Safety and security continue to be our highest priority. We recently appointed a top U.S. federal security and law enforcement executive

to oversee our Global Security Department with broad responsibilities for assessing, managing and continuously improving companywide

security. We are also consolidating key corporate-wide functions to develop an improved organizational approach to security that deters

incidents while ensuring effective response capabilities. As part of this effort, we have initiated a project to install new digital cameras in

strategic areas throughout our ships backed up by state-of-the-art recording and processing equipment. 

CELEBRITY SOLSTICE, A 122,000 GROSS-TON SHIP,  

UNDER CONSTRUCTION IN PAPENBURG, GERMANY
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I am pleased to report that in 2007 we received a national award recognizing our effective implementation and execution of ServSafe,

the responsible alcohol service program we launched in partnership with the National Restaurant Association’s Educational Foundation.

Similarly, we have further enhanced our highly respected SeaPass program to better track guests as they board or disembark their cruise. 

These strategies will enhance guests’ vacation experiences, safeguard our employees and reduce overall costs. We are indebted to the

Environmental, Safety & Security Committee of the Board of Directors for their wisdom and support in these areas.

In a similar vein, our approach to corporate governance extends beyond legal compliance to providing a framework for strengthening our

culture of business integrity, accountability and responsible business practices. Good corporate governance begins with a Board of Directors

and management who are committed and engaged. Our Audit Committee and our Nominating and Directors’ Affairs Committee establish

and monitor standards and policies for ethics, business practices and compliance that govern our company. Under these standards

and policies, we then set business goals to ensure that our company’s leadership is responsive, empowered and institutes strong financial

controls. We also maintain aggressive processes and procedures to ensure that our disclosures and our processes are more transparent.

43,000 Strong

Thanks to the efforts of our 43,000 employees, we have grown our company, solidified our leading role in the cruise business, and developed

strategies that will grow our business around the world.

For 2007, we can already see that we will face many challenges, but we can also see clearly many wonderful opportunities. With the integra-

tion of Pullmantur, the delivery of Liberty of the Seas, a full year of Freedom of the Seas, the inauguration of our new ultra-premium cruise

line, and the associated vessel realignments we have announced, our company should continue its strong momentum.

I’m deeply grateful to the members of our Board of Directors for their leadership, guidance and vision. I also thank you, our shareholders,

for your continued support of our great company.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Fain

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

6 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .6 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

MURANO, A NEW SPECIALTY RESTAURANT 

ON REVITALIZED CELEBRITY CENTURY
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FREEDOM OF THE SEAS SAILS INTO NEW YORK HARBOR
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2006 Board of Directors
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Richard D. Fain, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer, Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.
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Laura Laviada, Founder, Area Editores

Arne Alexander Wilhelmsen, President & Chief Executive Officer, Anders Wilhelmsen & Co. AS
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Executive Officers
Richard D. Fain     Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Director, Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.
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As used in this document, the terms “Royal Caribbean,” the
“Company,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to Royal Caribbean Cruises
Ltd., the term “Celebrity” refers to Celebrity Cruise Lines Inc., the
term “Pullmantur” refers to Pullmantur S.A. and the terms “Royal
Caribbean International,” “Celebrity Cruises” and “Pullmantur
Cruises” refer to our three cruise brands. In accordance with cruise
vacation industry practice, the term “berths” is determined based
on double occupancy per cabin even though many cabins can
accommodate three or more passengers.

Certain statements under this caption “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
elsewhere in this document constitute forward-looking statements
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words
such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “goal,” “project,” “plan,” “believe,”
“seek” and similar expressions are intended to identify these for-
ward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements do not guar-
antee future performance and may involve risks, uncertainties and
other factors, which could cause our actual results, performance or
achievements to differ materially from the future results, perform-
ance or achievements expressed or implied in those forward-looking
statements. Examples of these risks, uncertainties and other factors
include, but are not limited to the following:

• general economic and business conditions, 
• vacation industry competition and changes in industry capacity

and overcapacity,
• the impact of tax laws and regulations affecting our business or

our principal shareholders,
• the impact of changes in other laws and regulations affecting our

business,
• the impact of pending or threatened litigation, 
• the delivery of scheduled new ships, 
• emergency ship repairs, 
• negative incidents involving cruise ships including those involving

the health and safety of passengers, 
• reduced consumer demand for cruises as a result of any number

of reasons, including geo-political and economic uncertainties
and the unavailability of air service, 

• fears of terrorist attacks, armed conflict and the resulting con-
cerns over safety and security aspects of traveling,

• the impact of the spread of contagious diseases, 
• the availability under our unsecured revolving credit facility, cash

flows from operations and our ability to obtain new borrowings
and raise new capital on terms that are favorable or consistent
with our expectations to fund operations, debt payment require-
ments, capital expenditures and other commitments,

• changes in our stock price or principal shareholders, 
• the impact of changes in operating and financing costs, including

changes in foreign currency, interest rates, fuel, food, payroll, 
insurance and security costs,

• weather. 

The above examples are not exhaustive and new risks emerge from
time to time. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or
revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.
(See Note 1. General and Note 2. Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements.)
Certain of our accounting policies are deemed “critical,” as they
require management’s highest degree of judgment, estimates and
assumptions. We have discussed these accounting policies and
estimates with the audit committee of our board of directors. We
believe our most critical accounting policies are as follows:

Ship Accounting

Our ships represent our most significant assets and are stated at
cost less accumulated depreciation or amortization. Depreciation of
ships is generally computed net of a 15% projected residual value
using the straight-line method over estimated service lives of prima-
rily 30 years. Improvement costs that we believe add value to our
ships are capitalized as additions to the ship and depreciated over
the improvements’ estimated useful lives. The estimated cost and
accumulated depreciation of refurbished or replaced ship compo-
nents are written off and any resulting losses are recognized in
cruise operating expenses. Repairs and maintenance activities are
charged to expense as incurred. We use the deferral method to
account for drydocking costs. Under the deferral method, drydock-
ing costs incurred are deferred and charged to expense on a
straight-line basis over the period to the next scheduled drydock.
(See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our
consolidated financial statements.)

Our service life and residual value estimates take into consideration
the impact of anticipated technological changes, long-term cruise
and vacation market conditions and historical useful lives of similar-
ly-built ships. In addition, we take into consideration our estimates
of the average useful lives of the ships’ major component systems,
such as hull, superstructure, main electric, engines and cabins.
Given the very large and complex nature of our ships, our account-
ing estimates related to ships and determinations of ship improve-
ment costs to be capitalized require considerable judgment and are
inherently uncertain. We do not have cost segregation studies per-
formed to specifically componentize our ship systems; therefore, we
estimate the costs of component systems based principally on gen-
eral and technical information known about major ship component
systems and their lives and our knowledge of the cruise vacation
industry. We do not identify and track depreciation by ship compo-
nent systems, but instead utilize these estimates to determine the
net cost basis of assets replaced or refurbished.

We believe we have made reasonable estimates for ship account-
ing purposes. However, should certain factors or circumstances
cause us to revise our estimates of ship service lives or projected
residual values, depreciation expense could be materially higher or
lower. If circumstances cause us to change our assumptions in
making determinations as to whether ship improvements should be
capitalized, the amounts we expense each year as repairs and
maintenance costs could increase, partially offset by a decrease in
depreciation expense. If we had reduced our estimated average 30-
year ship service life by one year, depreciation expense for 2006

1 0 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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would have increased by approximately $27.4 million. If our ships
were estimated to have no residual value, depreciation expense for
2006 would have increased by approximately $93.9 million.

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets and Goodwill

We review long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these
assets may not be fully recoverable. The assessment of possible
impairment is based on our ability to recover the carrying value of
our asset based on our estimate of its undiscounted future cash
flows. If these estimated future cash flows were less than the carry-
ing value of the asset, an impairment charge would be recognized
for the difference between the asset’s estimated fair value and its
carrying value. 

The determination of fair value is based on quoted market prices in
active markets, if available. Such markets are often not available for
used cruise ships. Accordingly, we also base fair value on independ-
ent appraisals, sales price negotiations and projected future cash
flows discounted at a rate determined by management to be com-
mensurate with our business risk. The estimation of fair value utiliz-
ing discounted forecasted cash flows includes numerous
uncertainties which require our significant judgment when making
assumptions of revenues, operating costs, marketing, selling and
administrative expenses, interest rates, ship additions and retire-
ments, cruise vacation industry competition and general economic
and business conditions, among other factors.

Goodwill and other intangible assets are reviewed annually or when-
ever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of the intangible asset may not be fully recoverable. The
impairment review consists of comparing the fair value of our report-
ing units with their carrying value including the intangible asset. If
the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value, it may
be an indication of possible impairment of assets. In this case we
would compare the fair value of the reporting unit to the carrying
value of the intangible asset. If the carrying value of the intangible
asset exceeds the fair value of the reporting unit, an impairment
charge would be recognized for the difference between the carrying
value of the intangible asset and the fair value of the reporting unit.
We use a present value of future cash flows approach to determine
the fair value of our reporting units. 

We believe we have made reasonable estimates and judgments in
determining whether our long-lived assets and intangible assets have
been impaired; however, if there is a material change in the assump-
tions used in our determination of fair values or if there is a materi-
al change in the conditions or circumstances influencing fair value,
we could be required to recognize a material impairment charge.

Contingencies – Litigation

On an ongoing basis, we assess the potential liabilities related to any
lawsuits or claims brought against us. While it is typically very difficult
to determine the timing and ultimate outcome of such actions, we
use our best judgment to determine if it is probable that we will incur
an expense related to the settlement or final adjudication of such
matters and whether a reasonable estimation of such probable loss,
if any, can be made. In assessing probable losses, we take into con-

sideration estimates of the amount of insurance recoveries, if any.
We accrue a liability when we believe a loss is probable and the
amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Due to the inherent
uncertainties related to the eventual outcome of litigation and poten-
tial insurance recoveries, it is possible that certain matters may be
resolved for amounts materially different from any provisions or dis-
closures that we have previously made.

TERMINOLOGY AND NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Available Passenger Cruise Days (“APCD”) are our measurement of
capacity and represent double occupancy per cabin multiplied by
the number of cruise days for the period.

Gross Cruise Costs represent the sum of total cruise operating
expenses plus marketing, selling and administrative expenses.

Gross Yields represent total revenues per APCD.

Net Cruise Costs represent Gross Cruise Costs excluding commis-
sions, transportation and other expenses and onboard and other
expenses (each of which is described below under the Overview
heading). In measuring our ability to control costs in a manner that
positively impacts net income, we believe changes in Net Cruise
Costs to be the most relevant indicator of our performance. A recon-
ciliation of historical Gross Cruise Costs to Net Cruise Costs is pro-
vided below under Summary of Historical Results of Operations. We
have not provided a quantitative reconciliation of projected Gross
Cruise Costs to projected Net Cruise Costs due to the significant
uncertainty in projecting the costs deducted to arrive at this meas-
ure. Accordingly, we do not believe that reconciling information for
such projected figures would be meaningful.

Net Debt-to-Capital is a ratio which represents total long-term debt,
including current portion of long-term debt, less cash and cash
equivalents (“Net Debt”) divided by the sum of Net Debt and share-
holders' equity (“Capital”). We believe Net Debt and Net Debt-to-
Capital, along with total long-term debt and shareholders’ equity are
useful measures of our capital structure. A reconciliation of histori-
cal Debt-to-Capital to Net Debt-to-Capital is provided below under
Summary of Historical Results of Operations.

Net Yields represent Gross Yields less commissions, transportation
and other expenses and onboard and other expenses (each of which
is described below under the Overview heading) per APCD. We uti-
lize Net Yields to manage our business on a day-to-day basis and
believe that it is the most relevant measure of our pricing perform-
ance because it reflects the cruise revenues earned by us net of our
most significant variable costs. A reconciliation of historical Gross
Yields to Net Yields is provided below under Summary of Historical
Results of Operations. We have not provided a quantitative reconcil-
iation of projected Gross Yields to projected Net Yields due to the
significant uncertainty in projecting the costs deducted to arrive at
this measure. Accordingly, we do not believe that reconciling infor-
mation for such projected figures would be meaningful.

Occupancy, in accordance with cruise vacation industry practice, is
calculated by dividing Passenger Cruise Days by APCD. A percent-
age in excess of 100% indicates that three or more passengers
occupied some cabins.
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Passenger Cruise Days represent the number of passengers carried for
the period multiplied by the number of days of their respective cruises.

OVERVIEW

Our revenues consist of the following items:

Passenger ticket revenues consist of revenue recognized from the sale
of passenger tickets and the sale of air transportation to our ships.

Onboard and other revenues consist primarily of revenues from the
sale of goods and/or services onboard our ships not included in pas-
senger ticket prices, cancellation fees, sales of vacation protection
insurance and pre and post cruise hotel and air packages. Also includ-
ed are revenues we receive from independent third party concession-
aires that pay us a percentage of their revenues in exchange for the
right to provide selected goods and/or services onboard our ships.

Our cruise operating expenses consist of the following items:

Commissions, transportation and other expenses consist of those costs
directly associated with passenger ticket revenues, including travel
agent commissions, air and other transportation expenses, port costs
that vary with passenger head counts and related credit card fees.

Onboard and other expenses consist of the direct costs associated with
onboard and other revenues. These costs include the cost of products
sold onboard our ships, vacation protection insurance premiums, costs
associated with pre and post tours and related credit card fees.
Concession revenues have minimal costs associated with them, as the
costs related to these activities are incurred by the concessionaires.

Payroll and related expenses consist of costs for shipboard personnel.

Food expenses include food costs for both passengers and crew.

Fuel expenses include fuel costs, net of the financial impact of fuel
swap agreements, and fuel delivery costs.

Other operating expenses consist of operating costs such as repairs
and maintenance, port costs that do not vary with passenger head
counts, insurance, entertainment and all other operating costs.

We do not allocate payroll and related costs, food costs, fuel costs
or other operating costs to the expense categories attributable to
passenger ticket revenues or onboard and other revenues since
they are incurred to provide the total cruise vacation experience.

Summary of Historical Results of Operations 

We achieved a 3.4% increase in Net Yields in 2006 as compared to
2005, marking the third consecutive year of positive yield growth.
This increase is primarily due to a favorable pricing environment
driven by a positive demand for our products. In contrast, increases
in fuel costs represented a challenge for us again in 2006. Although
price and consumption related initiatives partially mitigated the
increase in fuel costs, fuel expenses on an APCD basis increased
26.7% in 2006 as compared to 2005. As a result, income before the
cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in 2006
decreased to $633.9 million or $2.94 per share on a fully diluted
basis compared to $663.5 million or $3.03 per share on a fully
diluted basis in 2005.

Highlights for 2006 included:

• Total revenues increased 6.7% to $5.2 billion from total revenues
of $4.9 billion in 2005 primarily due to a 3.5% increase in Gross
Yields and a 3.0% increase in capacity.

• Net Cruise Costs per APCD increased 6.4% compared to 2005
primarily as a result of increases in the cost of fuel and market-
ing, selling and administrative expenses during the year. 

• Our Net Debt-to-Capital ratio increased to 46.6% in 2006 from
42.0% in 2005 primarily due to the financing of our acquisition of
Pullmantur. Similarly, our Debt-to-Capital ratio increased to
47.1% in 2006 from 42.8% in 2005.

• We took delivery of Freedom of the Seas, Royal Caribbean
International’s first Freedom-class ship, which was financed with
a $570.0 million unsecured term loan.

• We placed three additional ship orders, one for Royal Caribbean
International and two for Celebrity Cruises bringing our total
number of ships on order to six for an additional capacity of
approximately 21,150 berths.

• We acquired Pullmantur in November 2006. For reporting pur-
poses, however, we will be including Pullmantur’s results of oper-
ations on a two-month lag beginning with the first quarter of 2007.
We have included Pullmantur’s balance sheet in our consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2006. 

• We called for redemption all of our outstanding zero coupon
convertible notes due May 18, 2021. Most note holders elected
to convert their notes into shares of our common stock rather
than redeem them for cash, resulting in the issuance of approx-
imately 4.1 million shares of our common stock through the end
of the redemption period.

• Under a forward sale agreement relating to an Accelerated Share
Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction, we purchased 4.6 million
shares of our common stock at a price of $35.99 per share. The
ASR transaction was initiated to offset the dilution from the call for
redemption and conversion of our zero coupon convertible notes
into common shares.

• We paid $530.6 million to redeem in full the accreted balance of
our outstanding Liquid Yield Option™ Notes (“LYONs”) due
February 2, 2021.

• We issued at a discount, $900.0 million of senior unsecured notes
to fund the redemption of our LYONs and the ASR transaction.

• We recorded a net gain of $36.0 million resulting from the partial
settlement of a pending lawsuit against Rolls Royce and Alstom
Power Conversion for recurring pod failures on Millennium-class
ships.

Total revenues for 2005 increased 7.6% to $4.9 billion from total 
revenues of $4.6 billion in 2004. The increase in total revenues was
primarily as a result of increases in ticket prices. During 2005, Net
Yields increased 7.4% and Net Cruise Costs per APCD increased
6.3% compared to 2004. Gross Cruise Costs increased 6.5% in 2005
compared to 2004 primarily as a result of increases in fuel expenses.
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Our revenues are seasonal based on demand for cruises. Demand
is strongest for cruises during the summer months and holidays.

We reported historical total revenues, operating income, income
before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, cumu-
lative effect of a change in accounting principle, net income and
earnings per share as shown in the following table (in thousands,
except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Total revenues $ 5,229,584 $ 4,903,174 $ 4,555,375

Operating income $ 858,446 $ 871,565 $ 753,589

Income before 
cumulative effect 
of a change in
accounting 
principle $ 633,922 $ 663,465 $ 474,691

Cumulative effect 
of a change in
accounting
principle1 – 52,491 –

Net income $ 633,922 $ 715,956 $ 474,691

Basic earnings per share:
Income before 

cumulative effect 
of a change in
accounting 
principle $ 3.01 $ 3.22 $ 2.39

Cumulative effect
of a change in 
accounting
principle1 $ – $ 0.25 $ –

Net income $ 3.01 $ 3.47 $ 2.39

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before 

cumulative effect 
of a change in
accounting 
principle $ 2.94 $ 3.03 $ 2.26

Cumulative effect of a
change in
accounting 
principle1 $ – $ 0.22 $ –

Net income $ 2.94 $ 3.26 $ 2.26

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking
costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral method (see Note 2. Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements.) 

The following table presents historical operating data as a percent-
age of total revenues for the last three years:

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Passenger ticket revenues 73.4 73.6 73.7
Onboard and other revenues 26.6 26.4 26.3

Total revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cruise operating expenses
Commissions, 

transportation and other 17.6 17.5 18.1
Onboard and other 6.3 6.3 6.6
Payroll and related 9.6 10.4 10.7
Food 5.3 5.5 5.9
Fuel 9.2 7.5 5.5
Other operating 14.1 13.8 15.1

Total cruise operating
expenses 62.1 61.0 61.9

Marketing, selling and 
administrative expenses 13.4 13.0 12.9

Depreciation and 
amortization expenses 8.1 8.2 8.7

Operating income 16.4 17.8 16.5
Other income (expense) (4.3) (4.3) (6.1)

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle 12.1 13.5 –

Cumulative effect of a change
in accounting principle – 1.1 –

Net income 12.1% 14.6% 10.4%

Unaudited selected historical statistical information is shown in the 
following table (amounts exclude Pullmantur):

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Passengers Carried 3,600,807 3,476,287 3,405,227
Passenger Cruise Days 23,849,606 23,178,560 22,661,965
APCD 22,392,478 21,733,724 21,439,288
Occupancy 106.5% 106.6% 105.7%
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Gross Yields and Net Yields were calculated as follows (in thou-
sands, except APCD and Yields):

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Passenger ticket
revenues $ 3,838,648 $ 3,609,487 $ 3,359,201

Onboard and 
other revenues 1,390,936 1,293,687 1,196,174

Total revenues 5,229,584 4,903,174 4,555,375

Less:
Commissions, 

transportation 
and other 917,929 858,606 822,206

Onboard and other 331,218 308,611 300,717

Net revenues $ 3,980,437 $ 3,735,957 $ 3,432,452

APCD 22,392,478 21,733,724 21,439,288
Gross Yields $ 233.54 $ 225.60 $ 212.48
Net Yields $ 177.76 $ 171.90 $ 160.10

Gross Cruise Costs and Net Cruise Costs were calculated as follows
(in thousands, except APCD and costs per APCD):

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Total cruise operating
expenses $ 3,249,629 $ 2,994,232 $ 2,819,383

Marketing, selling 
and administrative
expenses 699,864 635,308 588,267

Gross Cruise Costs 3,949,493 3,629,540 3,407,650

Less: 
Commissions, 
transportation 
and other 917,929 858,606 822,206

Onboard and other 331,218 308,611 300,717

Net Cruise Costs $ 2,700,346 $ 2,462,323 $ 2,284,727

APCD 22,392,478 21,733,724 21,439,288
Gross Cruise Costs

per APCD $ 176.38 $ 167.00 $ 158.94
Net Cruise Costs 

per APCD $ 120.59 $ 113.30 $ 106.57

Net Debt-to-Capital was calculated as follows (in thousands):

As of December 31,

2006 2005

Long-term debt,net of current portion $ 5,040,322 $ 3,553,892
Current portion of long-term debt 373,422 600,883

Total debt 5,413,744 4,154,775
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 104,520 125,385

Net Debt $ 5,309,224 $ 4,029,390

Total shareholders’ equity, “Capital” $ 6,091,575 $ 5,554,465
Debt 5,413,744 4,154,775
Debt and Capital 11,505,319 9,709,240

Debt-to-Capital 47.1% 42.8%

Net Debt 5,309,224 4,029,390

Net Debt and Capital $11,400,799 $ 9,583,855

Net Debt-to-Capital 46.6% 42.0%

OUTLOOK

Full Year 2007

On February 5, 2007, we announced that bookings continued to be
solid, while pricing appeared to be leveling off from the appreciation
experienced over the last few years. We expected Net Yields to
increase in a range around 3% as compared to 2006. We expected
Pullmantur’s cruise brand to account for one percentage point of
this change, and that its non-cruise operations would contribute an
additional percentage point. 

Net Cruise Costs per APCD were expected to increase in a range
around 3% as compared to 2006. Pullmantur’s cruise brand was
expected to decrease Net Cruise Costs per APCD by approximately
one percentage point. Pullmantur’s non-cruise operations were
expected to increase our costs approximately four percentage points
as a result of not having the benefit of additional APCDs. 

Our “at-the-pump” fuel price was $361 per metric ton. We are cur-
rently 45% hedged for 2007, and estimate that a 10% change in the
market price of fuel would result in a $24 million change in fuel
costs after taking into account existing hedges. 

We expected a 12.2% increase in capacity driven by the acquisition
of Pullmantur, the April delivery of Liberty of the Seas, and a full year
of service from Freedom of the Seas.

Depreciation and amortization was expected to be in the range of
$480.0 to $500.0 million and interest expense was expected to be
in the range of $335.0 to $355.0 million in 2007.

Based on the expectations contained in this Outlook section, and
assuming that fuel prices remain at the level mentioned herein, we
expected full year 2007 earnings per share to be in the range of
$3.05 to $3.20. 

Our outlook has remained unchanged since our announcement on
February 5, 2007.

1 4 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Continued)

51392_Financials-v9.qxp  6/7/07  3:40 PM  Page 14



First Quarter 2007

As announced on February 5, 2007, we expected Net Yields to
decrease in a range around 3% in the first quarter of 2007 compared
to the first quarter of 2006. We expected Pullmantur’s cruise brand
will account for two percentage points of the change and that its non-
cruise operations will contribute an additional percentage point.

Net Cruise Costs per APCD was expected to increase in the range of
4% to 5% compared to the first quarter of 2006. We estimated that
approximately half of this increase will be driven by Pullmantur’s
overall operations, with its cruise brand having a positive impact of
approximately one percentage point. 

Our “at-the-pump” fuel price was $361 per metric ton and has not
changed significantly since our announcement. For the first quarter,
our fuel expense is 60% hedged. We estimate that a 10% change in
the market price of fuel would result in a $4.0 million impact on our
first quarter results. 

Based on the expectations contained in this Outlook section, and
assuming that fuel prices remain at the level mentioned herein, we
expected first quarter 2007 earnings per share to be in the range of
$0.03 to $0.08. 

Our outlook has remained unchanged since our announcement on
February 5, 2007.

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 COMPARED TO YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Revenues

Net Revenues increased 6.5% in 2006 compared to 2005 due to a
3.4% increase in Net Yields and a 3.0% increase in capacity. The
increase in Net Yields was primarily due to higher cruise ticket
prices, onboard spending and revenue associated with the charter
of Horizon to Island Cruises, our joint venture with First Choice.
Higher cruise ticket prices were primarily attributable to a strong
demand environment. The increase in capacity was primarily attrib-
uted to the addition of Freedom of the Seas in 2006 and the length-
ening of Enchantment of the Seas in 2005. This increase was
partially offset by the charter of Horizon to Island Cruises.
Occupancy in 2006 was 106.5% compared to 106.6% in 2005.
Gross Yields increased 3.5% in 2006 compared to 2005 primarily
due to the same reasons discussed above for Net Yields.

Onboard and other revenues included concession revenues of
$234.5 million and $223.0 million in 2006 and 2005, respective-
ly. The increase in concession revenues was primarily due to the
increase in capacity mentioned above and higher amounts spent
per passenger onboard.

Expenses

Net Cruise Costs increased 9.7% in 2006 compared to 2005 due to
a 6.4% increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD and the 3.0%
increase in capacity mentioned above. Approximately 4.0 percentage
points of the increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD were attributed

to increases in fuel expenses. Total fuel expenses (net of the financial
impact of fuel swap agreements) increased 28.2% per metric ton in
2006 as compared to an increase of 46.0% per metric ton in 2005.
As a percentage of total revenues, fuel expenses were 9.2% and 7.5%
in 2006 and 2005, respectively. The remaining 2.4 percentage points
of the increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD were primarily attributed
to increases in marketing, selling and administrative expenses
associated with personnel costs. Gross Cruise Costs increased
8.8% in 2006 compared to 2005, which was a lower percentage
increase than Net Cruise Costs primarily due to lower trip insurance
expenses a result of lower trip insurance premiums and lower
commission expenses as a result of an increase in direct business.

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased 4.9% in 2006 
compared to 2005. The increase was primarily due to the addition of
Freedom of the Seas, ship improvements and shore side additions.

Other Income (Expense)

Gross interest expense increased to $295.7 million in 2006 from
$287.4 million in 2005. The increase was primarily attributable to
higher interest rates, partially offset by lower average debt levels.
Interest capitalized increased to $27.8 million in 2006 from $17.7
million in 2005 primarily due to a higher average level of investment
in ships under construction.

During 2006, we partially settled a pending lawsuit against Rolls
Royce and Alstom Power Conversion, co-producers of the mermaid
pod-propulsion system on Millennium-class ships, for the recurring
Mermaid pod failures. Under the terms of the partial settlement, we
received $38.0 million from Alstom and released them from the suit,
which remains pending against Rolls Royce. The $38.0 million set-
tlement resulted in a gain of $36.0 million, net of reimbursements to
insurance companies. 

In July 2005, First Choice redeemed in full its 6.75% convertible
preferred shares. We received $348.1 million in cash, resulting in a
net gain of $44.2 million, primarily due to foreign exchange.

Dividend income decreased approximately $14.2 million for 2006
compared to 2005 due to the redemption of our First Choice invest-
ment in the third quarter of 2005.

Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle

In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting
for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral
method (see Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to
our consolidated financial statements.) The change resulted in a
one-time gain of $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share on a diluted
basis, to recognize the cumulative effect of the change on prior
years, which we reflected as part of our results in 2005. Other than
this one-time gain, the change did not have a material impact on our
consolidated statement of operations. 
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 COMPARED TO YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Revenues

Net Revenues increased 8.8% in 2005 compared to 2004 due to a
7.4% increase in Net Yields and, to a lesser extent, a 1.4% increase
in capacity. The increase in Net Yields was primarily due to higher
cruise ticket prices and onboard spending. Higher cruise ticket
prices were primarily attributable to a strong demand environment
and a decrease in capacity growth within the industry. The increase
in capacity was primarily attributed to the addition of Jewel of the
Seas in 2004, partially offset by Enchantment of the Seas, which
was out of service for 53 days due to its lengthening. In addition,
capacity in 2004 was negatively impacted by the cancellation of cer-
tain sailings primarily due to hurricanes and unscheduled drydocks.
Occupancy in 2005 was 106.6% compared to 105.7% in 2004.
Gross Yields increased 6.2% in 2005 compared to 2004 primarily
due to the same reasons discussed above for Net Yields. 

Onboard and other revenues included concession revenues of $223.0
million and $196.3 million in 2005 and 2004, respectively. The increase
in concession revenues was primarily due to higher amounts spent
per passenger onboard and the increase in capacity mentioned above.

Expenses

Net Cruise Costs increased 7.8% in 2005 compared to 2004 due to
a 6.3% increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD and the 1.4%
increase in capacity mentioned above. Approximately 4.9 percent-
age points of the increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD was attrib-
uted to increases in fuel expenses. Total fuel expenses (net of the
financial impact of fuel swap agreements) increased 46.0% per
metric ton in 2005 as compared to an increase of 27.5% in 2004.
As a percentage of total revenues, fuel expenses were 7.5% and
5.5% in 2005 and 2004, respectively. The remaining 1.4 percent-
age points of the increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD were pri-
marily attributed to increases in personnel costs associated with
benefits. In addition, Net Cruise Costs in 2004 included approxi-
mately $11.3 million in costs related to the impact of hurricanes.
Gross Cruise Costs increased 6.5% in 2005 compared to 2004,
which was a lower percentage increase than Net Cruise Costs pri-
marily due to a lower proportion of passengers who purchased air
transportation from us in 2005.

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased 2.0% in 2005
compared to 2004. The increase was primarily due to the addition
of Jewel of the Seas in 2004 as well as depreciation associated with
other capital expenditures, including the lengthening of
Enchantment of the Seas in 2005.

Other Income (Expense)

Gross interest expense decreased to $287.4 million in 2005 from
$317.2 million in 2004. The decrease was primarily attributable to
lower average debt level, partially offset by higher interest rates.
Interest capitalized increased to $17.7 million in 2005 from $7.2
million in 2004 due to a higher average level of investment in ships
under construction.

In July 2005, First Choice redeemed in full its 6.75% convertible
preferred shares. We received $348.1 million in cash, resulting in a
net gain of $44.2 million, primarily due to foreign exchange.

Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle

In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting
for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral
method (see Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to
our consolidated financial statements.) The change resulted in a
one-time gain of $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share on a diluted
basis, to recognize the cumulative effect of the change on prior
years, which we reflected as part of our results in 2005. Other than
this one-time gain, the change did not have a material impact on our
consolidated statement of operations.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Sources and Uses of Cash

Cash flow generated from operations provides us with a significant
source of liquidity. Net cash provided by operating activities was
$948.5 million in 2006 and $1.1 billion in each of 2005 and 2004.
This decrease was primarily a result of the payment of approximate-
ly $121.2 million of accreted interest in connection with the repur-
chase of our LYONs, a decrease in accounts payable of
approximately $25.9 million and an increase in trade and other
receivables of approximately $19.5 million as compared to 2005.

Net cash used in investing activities increased to $1.8 billion in
2006, from $89.0 million in 2005 and $632.5 million in 2004. The
increase was primarily due to an increase in capital expenditures
which were approximately $1.2 billion for the year ended December
31, 2006 compared to approximately $429.9 million in 2005 and
$630.1 million in 2004. Capital expenditures were primarily related
to ships under construction including the delivery of Freedom of the
Seas in 2006, the lengthening of Enchantment of the Seas in 2005,
and the delivery of Jewel of the Seas in 2004 as well as progress
payments for ships under construction in all years. The increase in
net cash used in investing activities was also driven by the purchase
of Pullmantur which resulted in a cash outlay of approximately
$558.9 million.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $879.7 million in 2006
compared to net cash used in financing activities of $1.5 billion in
2005 and $146.0 million in 2004. The increase in 2006 was prima-
rily due to net proceeds from debt issuances of approximately $2.9
billion including net proceeds of approximately $890.5 million from
a public offering consisting of $550.0 million of 7.0% senior unse-
cured notes due 2013, and $350.0 million of 7.25% senior unse-
cured notes due 2016. In addition, in connection with the financing
of Freedom of the Seas, we entered into and drew in full a $570.0
million unsecured term loan with an interest rate of 3.77% due
through 2013. We also obtained a ¤750.0 million, or approximately
$960.5 million, unsecured short-term bridge loan to finance the
acquisition of Pullmantur on which we drew ¤701.0 million, or
approximately $925.1 million. Net cash provided by financing activ-
ities was partially offset by payments on various term loans, senior
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notes, revolving credit facilities and capital leases totaling approxi-
mately $1.8 billion in 2006 compared to $1.6 billion and $361.4
million in 2005 and 2004, respectively. Debt repayments in 2006
included approximately $529.6 million toward unsecured debt,
$409.4 million in connection with the repurchase of our LYONs,
$345.9 million of debt repaid in connection with the acquisition of
Pullmantur, $260.0 million towards our $1.0 billion revolving credit
facility and $237.4 million towards loans secured by certain
Celebrity ships. We also purchased 4.6 million shares of our com-
mon stock in 2006 from an investment bank at a price of $35.99 per
share as part of an ASR transaction. Total consideration paid to
repurchase such shares, including commissions and other fees, was
approximately $164.6 million. The forward sale agreement matured
in 2006. During the term of the forward sale agreement, the invest-
ment bank purchased shares of our common stock in the open mar-
ket to settle its obligation related to the shares borrowed from third
parties and sold to us. The shares were recorded in shareholders’
equity as a component of treasury stock (see Note 7. Shareholders’
Equity to our consolidated financial statements.) Also, in 2006 we
drew $570.0 million on our revolving credit facility. In 2005, we drew
$200.0 million on unsecured variable rate term loans due 2010 and
$190.0 million on our revolving credit facility. In 2004, we drew
$225.0 million on an unsecured variable rate term loan due 2006
through 2012. During 2006, 2005 and 2004, we received $23.0
million, $22.0 million and $98.3 million, respectively, in connection
with the exercise of common stock options and we paid cash divi-
dends on our common stock of $124.5 million, $118.8 million and
$104.5 million, respectively. In 2006, we called for redemption all of
our outstanding zero coupon convertible notes due May 18, 2021.
Most holders of the notes elected to convert them into shares of our
common stock, rather than redeem them for cash, resulting in the

issuance of approximately 4.1 million shares during the redemption
period. Net Debt-to-Capital increased to 46.6% in 2006 compared
to 42.0% in 2005. Similarly, our Debt-to-Capital ratio increased to
47.1% in 2006 from 42.8% in 2005. 

Interest capitalized during 2006 increased to $27.8 million from
$17.7 million in 2005 primarily due to a higher average level of
investment in ships under construction and to a lesser extent
higher interest rates.

Future Capital Commitments

Our future capital commitments consist primarily of new ship orders.
As of December 31, 2006, we had two Freedom-class ships and one
ship of a new class designated for Royal Caribbean International and
three Solstice-class ships, designated for Celebrity Cruises, on order
for an aggregate additional capacity of approximately 21,150 berths.
The aggregate cost of the six ships is approximately $5.3 billion, of
which we have deposited $438.4 million as of December 31, 2006.
Approximately 11% of the aggregate cost of ships was exposed to fluc-
tuations in the euro exchange rate at December 31, 2006. (See Note
11. Financial Instruments to our consolidated financial statements.)

As of December 31, 2006 we anticipated overall capital expendi-
tures, including the six ships on order, will be approximately $1.3
billion for 2007, $1.8 billion for 2008, $2.0 billion for 2009, and
$1.0 billion for 2010.

We have an option to purchase an additional ship for Royal
Caribbean International, exercisable through March 2007, for an
additional capacity of approximately 5,400 berths. If ordered, the
optional ship will be delivered in the third quarter of 2010. 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As of December 31, 2006, our contractual obligations were as follows (in thousands):

Payments due by period

Less than More than
Total 1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years 5 years

Long-term debt obligations1 $ 5,365,962 $ 372,211 $ 545,547 $ 1,674,881 $ 2,773,323
Capital lease obligations1 47,782 1,211 2,937 3,346 40,288
Operating lease obligations2, 3 570,801 58,728 107,114 97,435 307,524
Ship purchase obligations4 4,277,355 755,544 2,946,475 575,336 –
Other5 428,329 138,511 130,198 56,378 103,242

Total $10,690,229 $1,326,205 $3,732,271 $2,407,376 $ 3,224,377

1 Amounts exclude interest.
2 We are obligated under noncancelable operating leases primarily for a ship, offices, warehouses and motor vehicles.
3 Under the Brilliance of the Seas lease agreement, we may be required to make a termination payment of approximately £126.0 million, or approximately $246.8 million, based on

the exchange rate at December 31, 2006, if the lease is canceled in 2012. This amount is included in the more than five years category. (See Note 12. Commitments and
Contingencies to our consolidated financial statements.)

4 Amounts represent contractual obligations with initial terms in excess of one year.
5 Amounts represent future commitments with remaining terms in excess of one year to pay for our usage of certain port facilities, marine consumables, services and maintenance contracts.
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Under the Brilliance of the Seas operating lease, we have agreed to
indemnify the lessor to the extent its after-tax return is negatively
impacted by unfavorable changes in corporate tax rates and capital
allowance deductions. These indemnifications could result in an
increase in our lease payments. We are unable to estimate the max-
imum potential increase in such lease payments due to the various 
circumstances, timing or combination of events that could trigger
such indemnifications. Under current circumstances we do not
believe an indemnification in any material amount is probable. 

Some of the contracts that we enter into include indemnification pro-
visions that obligate us to make payments to the counterparty if cer-
tain events occur. These contingencies generally relate to changes
in taxes, increased lender capital costs and other similar costs. The
indemnification clauses are often standard contractual terms and
are entered into in the normal course of business. There are no stat-
ed or notional amounts included in the indemnification clauses and
we are not able to estimate the maximum potential amount of future
payments, if any, under these indemnification clauses. We have not
been required to make any payments under such indemnification
clauses in the past and, under current circumstances, we do not
believe an indemnification in any material amount is probable.

As a normal part of our business, depending on market conditions,
pricing and our overall growth strategy, we continuously consider
opportunities to enter into contracts for the building of additional
ships. We may also consider the sale of ships. We continuously con-
sider potential acquisitions and strategic alliances. If any of these
were to occur, they would be financed through the incurrence of
additional indebtedness, the issuance of additional shares of equity
securities or through cash flows from operations.

Funding Sources

As of December 31, 2006, our liquidity was $0.7 billion consisting
of approximately $0.1 billion in cash and cash equivalents and $0.6
billion available under our unsecured revolving credit facility. (See
Note 6. Long-Term Debt to our consolidated financial statements.)
We have commitments of approximately $1.3 billion due during the
twelve-month period ending December 31, 2007. These commit-
ments will be funded through a combination of cash flows from
operations, drawdowns under our available unsecured revolving
credit facility, the incurrence of additional indebtedness and the
sales of equity or debt securities in private or public securities mar-
kets. Although we believe our existing unsecured revolving credit
facility, cash flows from operations, our ability to obtain new borrow-
ings and/or raise new capital or a combination of these sources will
be sufficient to fund operations, debt payment requirements, capi-
tal expenditures and other commitments over the next twelve-month
period, there can be no assurances that these sources of cash will
be available in accordance with our expectations.

In January 2007, we received approximately ¤ 990.9 million, or
approximately $1.3 billion, of net proceeds from a ¤ 1.0 billion, or
approximately $1.3 billion, bond offering. A portion of the net pro-
ceeds were used to retire the ¤ 750.0 million, or approximately
$960.5 million, short-term unsecured bridge loan obtained to
finance our acquisition of Pullmantur on which we drew ¤ 701.0 mil-

lion, or approximately $925.1 million. The remainder of the net pro-
ceeds, approximately ¤ 289.0 million, or approximately $374.8 mil-
lion, was used to repay a portion of the outstanding balance on our
unsecured revolving credit facility. (See Note 14. Subsequent Events
to our consolidated financial statements.)

Our financing agreements contain covenants that require us, among
other things, to maintain minimum net worth, and fixed charge cov-
erage ratio and limit our net debt-to-capital ratio. We were in com-
pliance with all covenants as of December 31, 2006.

If any person other than A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates,
our two principal shareholders, acquires ownership of more than
30% of our common stock and our two principal shareholders, in
the aggregate, own less of our common stock than such person
and do not collectively have the right to elect, or to designate for
election, at least a majority of the board of directors, we may be
obligated to prepay indebtedness outstanding under the majority
of our credit facilities, which we may be unable to replace on sim-
ilar terms. If this were to occur, it could have an adverse impact on
our liquidity and operations.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT
MARKET RISK

General

We are exposed to market risk attributable to changes in interest
rates, foreign currency exchange rates and fuel prices. We manage
these risks through a combination of our normal operating and
financing activities and through the use of derivative financial
instruments pursuant to our hedging practices and policies. The
financial impacts of these hedging instruments are primarily offset
by corresponding changes in the underlying exposures being
hedged. We achieve this by closely matching the amount, term and
conditions of the derivative instrument with the underlying risk
being hedged. We do not hold or issue derivative financial instru-
ments for trading or other speculative purposes. We monitor our
derivative positions using techniques including market valuations
and sensitivity analyses. (See Note 11. Financial Instruments to our
consolidated financial statements.)

Interest Rate Risk 

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to
our long-term debt obligations and our operating lease for Brilliance
of the Seas. At December 31, 2006, 60% of our long-term debt was
effectively fixed and 40% was floating. We enter into interest rate
swap agreements to modify our exposure to interest rate movements
and to manage our interest expense and rent expense.

Market risk associated with our long-term fixed rate debt is the
potential increase in fair value resulting from a decrease in interest
rates. At December 31, 2006, our interest rate swap agreements
effectively changed $175.0 million of fixed rate debt with a weight-
ed-average fixed rate of 8.11% to LIBOR-based floating rate debt.
The estimated fair value of our long-term fixed rate debt at
December 31, 2006, was $3.4 billion using quoted market prices,
where available, or using discounted cash flow analyses based on
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market rates available to us for similar debt with the same remain-
ing maturities. The fair value of our associated interest rate swap
agreements was estimated to be $5.6 million as of December 31,
2006 based on quoted market prices for similar or identical finan-
cial instruments to those we hold. A hypothetical one percentage
point decrease in interest rates at December 31, 2006 would
increase the fair value of our long-term fixed rate debt, by approxi-
mately $158.7 million, net of an increase in the fair value of the
associated interest rate swap agreements.

Market risk associated with our long-term floating rate debt is the
potential increase in interest expense from an increase in interest
rates. A hypothetical one percentage point increase in interest rates
would increase our 2007 interest expense by approximately $12.1
million. At December 31, 2006, we have an interest rate swap
agreement that effectively changes $25.0 million of LIBOR-based
floating rate debt to fixed rate debt of 4.40%.

Market risk associated with our operating lease for Brilliance of the
Seas is the potential increase in rent expense from an increase in
sterling LIBOR rates. As of January 2007, we have effectively
changed 50% of the operating lease obligation from a floating rate
to a fixed rate obligation with a weighted-average rate of 4.76%
through rate fixings with the lessor. A hypothetical one percentage
point increase in sterling LIBOR rates would increase our 2007 rent
expense by approximately $2.2 million, based on the exchange rate
at December 31, 2006.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

Our primary exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk
relates to our firm commitments under ship construction contracts
denominated in euros. We enter into euro-denominated forward
contracts to manage this risk. The estimated fair value of such
euro-denominated forward contracts at December 31, 2006, was
a net unrealized gain of approximately $106.3 million, based on
quoted market prices for equivalent instruments with the same
remaining maturities. At December 31, 2006, approximately 11%
of the aggregate cost of the ships was exposed to fluctuations in
the euro exchange rate. A hypothetical 10% strengthening of the
euro as of December 31, 2006, assuming no changes in compara-
tive interest rates, would result in a $433.2 million increase in the
United States dollar cost of the foreign currency denominated ship
construction contracts. This increase would be largely offset by an
increase in the fair value of our euro-denominated forward contracts.

We are also exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations
on the United States dollar value of our foreign currency denominat-
ed forecasted transactions. To manage this exposure, we take
advantage of natural offsets of our foreign currency revenues and
expenses and enter into foreign currency forward contracts for a
portion of the remaining exposure related to these forecasted trans-
actions. Our principal net foreign currency exposure relates to the
euro, the British pound and the Canadian dollar. At December 31,
2006, the estimated fair value of such contracts was an unrealized
loss of approximately $2.1 million based on quoted market prices for
equivalent instruments with the same remaining maturities. A hypo-
thetical 10% strengthening of the principal foreign currencies as of

December 31, 2006, assuming no changes in comparative interest
rates, would result in a $28.8 million increase in the United States
dollar value of the 2007 foreign currency denominated forecasted
transactions. This increase would be offset by a decrease in the fair
value of our foreign currency forward contracts maturing in 2007 of
approximately $10.1 million. 

Also, we consider our investments in foreign subsidiaries to be
denominated in relatively stable currencies and of a long-term
nature. We partially address the exposure of our investments in for-
eign subsidiaries by denominating a portion of our debt in our sub-
sidiaries’ functional currencies (generally euros). Specifically, we
have assigned debt of approximately ¤478.8 million, or approxi-
mately $631.8 million, as a hedge of our net investment in
Pullmantur and, accordingly, have included approximately $18.7
million of foreign-currency transaction losses in the cumulative
translation adjustment component of accumulated other compre-
hensive income (loss) at December 31, 2006. A hypothetical 10%
increase or decrease in the December 31, 2006 foreign currency
exchange rate, would increase or decrease the fair value of our debt
by $63.2 million, which would be offset by a decrease or increase of
$63.2 million in the U.S. dollar value of our net investment.

Fuel Price Risk 

Our exposure to market risk for changes in fuel prices relates to
the consumption of fuel on our ships. Fuel cost (net of the finan-
cial impact of fuel swap agreements), as a percentage of our total
revenues, was approximately 9.2% in 2006, 7.5% in 2005 and
5.5% in 2004. Historically, we have used fuel swap agreements to
mitigate the financial impact of fluctuations in fuel prices. As of
December 31, 2006, we had fuel swap agreements to pay fixed
prices for fuel with an aggregate notional amount of approximate-
ly $205.3 million, maturing through 2008. The estimated fair value
of these contracts at December 31, 2006 was an unrealized loss
of $20.5 million. We estimate that a hypothetical 10% increase in
our weighted-average fuel price from that experienced during the
year ended December 31, 2006 would increase our 2007 fuel cost
by approximately $52.5 million. This increase would be partially
offset by an increase in the fair value of our fuel swap agreements
maturing in 2007 of approximately $18.2 million.
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SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected consolidated financial data presented below for the years 2002 through 2006 and as of the end of each such year, are derived
from our audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and the related notes.

Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands, except per share data) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Operating Data:
Total revenues $ 5,229,584 $ 4,903,174 $ 4,555,375 $ 3,784,249 $ 3,434,347
Operating income 858,446 871,565 753,589 526,185 550,975
Income before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle 633,922 663,465 474,691 280,664 351,284
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle1 – 52,491 – – –
Net income 633,922 715,956 474,691 280,664 351,284

Per Share Data – Basic:
Income before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ 3.01 $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45 $ 1.82
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle1 $ – $ 0.25 $ – $ – $ –
Net income $ 3.01 $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45 $ 1.82
Weighted-average shares 210,703 206,217 198,946 194,074 192,485

Per Share Data – Diluted:
Income before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ 2.94 $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42 $ 1.76
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle1 $ – $ 0.22 $ – $ – $ –
Net income $ 2.94 $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42 $ 1.76
Weighted-average shares and potentially dilutive shares 221,485 234,714 234,580 211,175 209,565
Dividends declared per common share $ 0.60 $ 0.56 $ 0.52 $ 0.52 $ 0.52

Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $13,393,088 $11,255,771 $11,964,084 $11,322,742 $10,538,531
Total debt, including capital leases 5,413,744 4,154,775 5,731,944 5,835,804 5,444,838
Common stock 2,225 2,165 2,012 1,961 1,930
Total shareholders’ equity 6,091,575 5,554,465 4,804,520 4,262,897 4,034,694

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral method (see Note 2. Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements.) 

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as such term is defined
in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f). Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer and Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal con-
trol over financial reporting based on the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on our evaluation under the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework, our man-
agement concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2006. Our management’s assessment
of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006 has been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, an independent registered certified public accounting firm, as stated in their report which is included herein.
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To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.:

We have completed integrated audits of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.’s 2006, 2005 and 2004 consolidated financial statements and of its
internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States). Our opinions, based on our audits, are presented below.

Consolidated financial statements

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’ equity and
cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. and its subsidiaries at December 31,
2006 and December 31, 2005, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2006 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements
are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial state-
ments are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by man-
agement, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company changed its method of accounting for dry docking costs in 2005. 

Internal control over financial reporting

Also, in our opinion, management’s assessment, included in Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting appearing
on page 20 of the 2006 Annual Report to Shareholders, that the Company maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as
of December 31, 2006 based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO), is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on those criteria. Furthermore, in our
opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006, based
on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by the COSO. The Company’s management is responsible for main-
taining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial report-
ing. Our responsibility is to express opinions on management’s assessment and on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over
financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit of internal control over financial reporting in accordance with the standards
of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. An audit of
internal control over financial reporting includes obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating manage-
ment’s assessment, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures
as we consider necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of finan-
cial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records
that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of man-
agement and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any
evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions,
or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Miami, Florida 
February 28, 2007
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Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands, except per share data) 2006 2005 2004

Passenger ticket revenues $3,838,648 $3,609,487 $3,359,201
Onboard and other revenues 1,390,936 1,293,687 1,196,174

Total revenues 5,229,584 4,903,174 4,555,375

Cruise operating expenses
Commissions, transportation and other 917,929 858,606 822,206
Onboard and other 331,218 308,611 300,717
Payroll and related 501,874 510,692 487,633
Food 278,604 270,674 269,436
Fuel 480,187 367,864 251,886
Other operating 739,817 677,785 687,505

Total cruise operating expenses 3,249,629 2,994,232 2,819,383
Marketing, selling and administrative expenses 699,864 635,308 588,267
Depreciation and amortization expenses 421,645 402,069 394,136

4,371,138 4,031,609 3,801,786

Operating Income 858,446 871,565 753,589

Other income (expense)
Interest income 15,238 9,129 9,208
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (267,861) (269,750) (309,977)
Other income 28,099 52,521 21,871

(224,524) (208,100) (278,898)

Income Before Cumulative Effect of a 
Change in Accounting Principle 633,922 663,465 474,691

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) – 52,491 –

Net Income $ 633,922 $ 715,956 $ 474,691

Basic Earnings per Share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 3.01 $ 3.22 $ 2.39
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) $ – $ 0.25 $ –
Net income $ 3.01 $ 3.47 $ 2.39

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 2.94 $ 3.03 $ 2.26
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) $ – $ 0.22 $ –
Net income $ 2.94 $ 3.26 $ 2.26

Pro Forma Amounts
(assuming change in accounting principle 
was applied retrospectively) (Note 2) (unaudited):
Pro forma net income $ 633,922 $ 663,465 $ 483,853
Pro forma basic earnings per share $ 3.01 $ 3.22 $ 2.43
Pro forma diluted earnings per share $ 2.94 $ 3.03 $ 2.30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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As of December 31, 

(in thousands, except share data) 2006 2005

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,520 $ 125,385
Trade and other receivables, net 185,886 95,254
Inventories 76,969 57,803
Prepaid expenses and other assets 134,529 98,568

Total current assets 501,904 377,010
Property and equipment – at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization 11,429,106 10,276,948
Goodwill–less accumulated amortization of $138,606 721,514 283,133
Other assets 740,564 318,680

$13,393,088 $11,255,771

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ 373,422 $ 600,883
Accounts payable 193,794 159,910
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 408,209 342,995
Customer deposits 896,943 884,994

Total current liabilities 1,872,368 1,988,782
Long-term debt 5,040,322 3,553,892
Other long-term liabilities 388,823 158,632
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock ($.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 
222,489,872 and 216,504,849 shares issued) 2,225 2,165
Paid-in capital 2,904,041 2,706,236
Retained earnings 3,639,211 3,132,286
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (30,802) (28,263)
Treasury stock (10,985,927 and 6,143,392 common shares at cost) (423,100) (257,959)

Total shareholders’ equity 6,091,575 5,554,465

$13,393,088 $11,255,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Operating Activities
Net income $ 633,922 $ 715,956 $ 474,691
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 421,645 402,069 394,136
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle – (52,491) –
Gain on redemption of investment – (44,207) –
Accretion of original issue discount on debt 17,902 45,718 52,562

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in trade and other receivables, net (38,855) (19,349) (3,256)
(Increase) decrease in inventories (7,441) 2,457 (6,813)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets 707 (5,009) (17,196)
Decrease in accounts payable (29,671) (3,741) (25,987)
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 21,815 31,772 53,851
Increase in customer deposits 9,724 9,912 145,273
Accreted interest paid on LYONs repurchase (121,199) – –
Other, net 39,957 28,273 9,730

Net cash provided by operating activities 948,506 1,111,360 1,076,991

Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (1,180,579) (429,898) (630,670)
Purchases of notes from First Choice Holidays PLC (100,000) – –
Purchase of Pullmantur, net of cash acquired (553,312) – –
Purchases of short-term investments – (56,500) (732,165)
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments – 56,500 732,165
Proceeds from redemption of investment – 348,070 –
Other, net (15,187) (7,198) (1,840)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,849,078) (89,026) (632,510)

Financing Activities
Net proceeds from issuance of debt 2,933,915 390,000 225,000
Debt issuance costs (10,004) (5,512) (3,352)
Repayments of debt, net (1,785,773) (1,564,715) (361,386)
Dividends (124,460) (118,764) (104,521)
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 23,026 21,996 98,316
Purchases of treasury stock (164,582) (249,122) –
Other, net 7,585 590 (46)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 879,707 (1,525,527) (145,989)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (20,865) (503,193) 298,492
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 125,385 628,578 330,086
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 104,520 $ 125,385 $ 628,578

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Supplemental Disclosures
Cash paid during the year for: Interest, net of amount capitalized $ 376,817 $ 236,477 $ 266,037

Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Investing Activity
The Company purchased all of the capital stock of Pullmantur for approximately $558.9 million on November 14, 2006. 
In conjunction with the acquisition, liabilities were assumed as follows:
Fair value of assets acquired $1,111,117
Cash paid for capital stock (558,948)

Liabilities assumed $ 552,169

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity

Accumulated
Other Total

Common Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Treasury Shareholders’
(in thousands) Stock Capital Earnings Income (Loss) Stock Equity

Balances at January 1, 2004 $1,961 $2,100,612 $2,162,195 $ 5,846 $ (7,717) $4,262,897
Issuance under employee related plans 51 105,545 – – (560) 105,036
Common stock dividends – – (103,621) – – (103,621)
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges – – – 67,082 – 67,082
Minimum pension liability adjustment – – – (1,565) – (1,565)
Net income – – 474,691 – – 474,691

Balances at December 31, 2004 2,012 2,206,157 2,533,265 71,363 (8,277) 4,804,520
Issuance under employee related plans 12 28,059 – – (560) 27,511
Purchases of treasury stock – – – – (249,122) (249,122)
Common stock dividends – – (116,935) – – (116,935)
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges – – – (100,472) – (100,472)
Minimum pension liability adjustment – – – 846 – 846
Debt converted to common stock 141 472,020 – – – 472,161
Net income – – 715,956 – – 715,956

Balances at December 31, 2005 2,165 2,706,236 3,132,286 (28,263) (257,959) 5,554,465
Issuance under employee related plans 12 42,031 – – (559) 41,484
Purchases of treasury stock – – – – (164,582) (164,582)
Common stock dividends – – (126,997) – – (126,997)
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges – – – 3,507 – 3,507
Adoption of SFAS Statement No. 158 – – – (6,981) – (6,981)
Minimum pension liability adjustment – – – 834 – 834
Equity adjustment from foreign currency translation – – – 101 – 101
Debt converted to common stock 48 155,774 – – – 155,822
Net income – – 633,922 – – 633,922

Balances at December 31, 2006 $2,225 $2,904,041 $3,639,211 $(30,802) $(423,100) $6,091,575

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Comprehensive income is as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 

2006 2005 2004

Net income $ 633,922 $ 715,956 $ 474,691
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges 3,507 (100,472) 67,082
Minimum pension liability adjustment 834 846 (1,565)
Currency translation adjustment 101 – –

Total comprehensive income $ 638,364 $ 616,330 $ 540,208

The following tables summarize activity in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to derivatives designated as cash flow hedges,
minimum pension liability adjustment, adoption of SFAS No. 158 and the equity adjustment from foreign currency translation (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 

2006 2005 2004

Accumulated net (loss) gain on cash flow
derivative hedges at beginning of year $(18,171) $ 82,301 $ 15,219

Net (loss) gain on cash flow derivative hedges (7,483) (86,456) 91,251
Net gain (loss) reclassified into earnings 10,990 (14,016) (24,169)

Accumulated net (loss) gain on cash flow 
derivative hedges at end of year $(14,664) $ (18,171) $ 82,301

Changes Changes Accumulated
Related to Related to Other 
Cash Flow Minimum Comprehensive

Derivative Hedges Pension Liability Other Income (Loss)

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss at beginning of the year $(18,171) $(10,092) $ – $(28,263)

Current-period change 3,507 834 (6,880) (2,539)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss at end of year $(14,664) $ (9,258) $(6,880) $(30,802)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE 1. GENERAL

Description of Business

We are a global cruise company. We operate three cruise brands,
Royal Caribbean International, Celebrity Cruises and Pullmantur
Cruises with 20, 9 and 5 cruise ships, respectively, at December 31,
2006. Our ships operate on a selection of worldwide itineraries that
call on approximately 310 destinations. In addition, we charter one
ship to Island Cruises, our joint venture with First Choice Holidays
PLC (“First Choice”).

Basis for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
and are presented in United States dollars. Estimates are required
for the preparation of financial statements in accordance with gen-
erally accepted accounting principles. Actual results could differ
from these estimates. All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Change in Accounting Principle Related to Drydocking Costs

In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting
for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral
method. Under the accrual in advance method, estimated drydock-
ing costs are accrued evenly over the period to the next scheduled
drydock. Under the deferral method, drydocking costs incurred are
deferred and charged to expense on a straight-line basis over the
period to the next scheduled drydock. The deferral method is prefer-
able because it eliminates the judgment needed to estimate drydock-
ing costs in advance. The cumulative effect of the change on prior
years of $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share on a diluted basis, was
included in net income for the year ended December 31, 2005.
Other than this one-time gain, the change did not have a material
impact on our consolidated statement of operations or balance sheet.

Revenues and Expenses

Deposits received on sales of passenger cruises represent unearned
revenue and are initially recorded as customer deposit liabilities on
our balance sheet. Customer deposits are subsequently recognized
as passenger ticket revenues, together with revenues from onboard
and other goods and services and all associated direct costs of a
voyage, upon completion of voyages with durations of ten days or
less and on a pro rata basis for voyages in excess of ten days.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and marketable securities
with original maturities of less than 90 days.

Inventories

Inventories consist of provisions, supplies and fuel carried at the
lower of cost (weighted-average) or market.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and amortization. We capitalize interest as part of the
cost of acquiring certain assets. Improvement costs that we believe
add value to our ships are capitalized as additions to the ship and
depreciated over the improvements’ estimated useful lives. Costs
of repairs and maintenance are charged to cruise operating
expenses as incurred and commencing in 2005, drydocking costs
are deferred and charged to expense on a straight-line basis over
the period to the next scheduled drydock. The estimated cost and
accumulated depreciation of refurbished or replaced ship compo-
nents are written off and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in
cruise operating expenses. We review long-lived assets for impair-
ment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate, based
on estimated future cash flows, that the carrying amount of these
assets may not be fully recoverable.

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the
straight-line method over estimated useful lives of primarily 30 years
for ships, net of a 15% projected residual value, and three to forty
years for other property and equipment. Depreciation for assets
under capital leases and leasehold improvements is computed
using the shorter of the lease term or related asset life. (See Note 4.
Property and Equipment.) 

Goodwill 

Goodwill represents the excess of cost over the fair value of net
tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired. We review
goodwill for impairment at the reporting unit level annually or when-
ever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of goodwill may not be fully recoverable.

Intangible Assets

In connection with our acquisitions, we have acquired certain intan-
gible assets of which value has been assigned to them based on our
estimates with the assistance of appraisers engaged by manage-
ment. Intangible assets that are deemed to have an indefinite life are
not amortized, but are subject to periodic impairment testing at
future periods in accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets”. We review these intangible assets for
impairment at the same time we review our goodwill for impairment
or more frequently if impairment indicators arise. Other intangible
assets assigned certain useful lives are amortized based on either an
estimated weighted cash flows over their life or a straight-line basis
over the life of the related contract. 
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Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred except those costs,
which result in tangible assets, such as brochures, which are treat-
ed as prepaid expenses and charged to expense as consumed.
Advertising costs consist of media advertising as well as brochure,
production and direct mail costs. Media advertising was $141.3 mil-
lion, $139.1 million and $133.2 million, and brochure, production
and direct mail costs were $89.5 million, $86.9 million and $82.2
million for the years 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Derivative Instruments

We enter into various forward, swap and option contracts to manage
our interest rate exposure and to limit our exposure to fluctuations in
foreign currency exchange rates and fuel prices. Generally these
instruments are designated as hedges and are recorded on the bal-
ance sheet at their fair value. Our derivative instruments are not held
for trading or speculative purposes.

At inception of the hedge relationship, a derivative instrument that
hedges the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognized
asset or liability, or a firm commitment is designated as a fair value
hedge. A derivative instrument that hedges a forecasted transaction
or the variability of cash flows related to a recognized asset or liabil-
ity is designated as a cash flow hedge.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as fair
value hedges are offset against changes in the fair value of the under-
lying hedged assets, liabilities or firm commitments. Changes in fair
value of derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges are
recorded as a component of accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income until the underlying hedged transactions are recog-
nized in earnings. The foreign-currency transaction gain or loss of our
nonderivative financial instrument designated as a hedge of our net
investment in our foreign operations are recognized as a component
of accumulated other comprehensive income along with the associ-
ated cumulative translation adjustment of the foreign operation.

On an ongoing basis, we assess whether derivatives used in hedg-
ing transactions are “highly effective” in offsetting changes in fair
value or cash flow of hedged items. If it is determined that a deriva-
tive is not highly effective as a hedge, changes in fair value of the
derivatives are recognized in earnings immediately. The ineffective
portion of hedges is recognized in earnings immediately.

Foreign Currency Translations and Transactions 

We translate assets and liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries whose
functional currency is the local currency, at exchange rates in effect
at the balance sheet date. We translate revenues and expenses at
weighted-average exchange rates for the period. Equity is translated
at historical rates and the resulting cumulative foreign currency
translation adjustments are included as a component of accumulat-
ed other comprehensive (loss) income, which is reflected as a sep-
arate component of shareholders’ equity. Exchange gains or losses
arising from the remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the
entity involved are immediately included in our earnings, unless cer-

tain liabilities have been designated to act as a hedge of a net invest-
ment in a foreign operation. The majority of our transactions are set-
tled in United States dollars. Gains or losses resulting from
transactions denominated in other currencies are recognized in
income at each balance sheet date.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the
weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding
during each period. Diluted earnings per share incorporates the
incremental shares issuable upon the assumed exercise of stock
options and conversion of potentially dilutive securities, including
shares contingently issuable under our previously outstanding con-
vertible debt instruments. In addition, net income is adjusted to add
back the amount of interest recognized in the period associated with
the dilutive securities. (See Note 8. Earnings Per Share.)

Stock-Based Employee Compensation 

We have three stock-based compensation plans, which provide for
awards to our officers, directors and key employees. The plans con-
sist of a 1990 Employee Stock Option Plan, a 1995 Incentive Stock
Option Plan and a 2000 Stock Award Plan. The 1990 Stock Option
Plan and the 1995 Incentive Stock Option Plan terminated by their
terms in March 2000 and February 2005, respectively. The 2000
Stock Award Plan, as amended, provides for the issuance of (i)
incentive and non-qualified stock options, (ii) stock appreciation
rights, (iii) restricted stock, (iv) restricted stock units and (v) per-
formance shares of up to 13,000,000 shares of our common stock.
During any calendar year, no one individual shall be granted awards
of more than 500,000 shares. We awarded 204,154, 160,574, and
331,756 restricted stock units in 2006, 2005 and 2004 respective-
ly. Options and restricted stock units outstanding as of December
31, 2006, vest in equal installments over three to five years and four
to five years, respectively, from the date of grant. Generally, options
and restricted stock units are forfeited if the recipient ceases to be a
director or employee before the shares vest. Options are granted at
a price not less than the fair value of the shares on the date of grant
and expire not later than ten years after the date of grant.

In September 2006, the Compensation Committee amended the
Company’s 2000 Stock Award Plan. The amendment extends to one
year the period during which a participant must exercise non-quali-
fied options following a termination of service. It also limits to one
year the period for exercise of both qualified and non-qualified
options following termination of service due to a participant’s death
or disability. This amendment is effective for options granted on or
after September 18, 2006. The amendment did not have any impact
on our December 31, 2006 consolidated financial statements. 

We also provide an Employee Stock Purchase Plan to facilitate the
purchase by employees of up to 800,000 shares of common stock.
Offerings to employees are made on a quarterly basis. Subject to
certain limitations, the purchase price for each share of common
stock is equal to 90% of the average of the market prices of the com-
mon stock as reported on the New York Stock Exchange on the first
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business day of the purchase period and the last business day of
each month of the purchase period. Shares of common stock of
18,116, 14,476 and 13,281 were issued under the ESPP at a
weighted-average price of $36.00, $40.83 and $39.34 during 2006,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

Under an executive compensation program approved in 1994, we
award to a trust 10,086 shares of common stock per quarter, up to
a maximum of 806,880 shares.

Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted Statement of Financial
Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-
Based Payment,” (“SFAS 123R”). SFAS 123R requires the meas-
urement and recognition of compensation expense at fair value of
employee stock awards. Compensation expense for awards and
related tax effects is recognized as they vest. Through December 31,
2005, we used the intrinsic value method to account for stock-based
awards to our employees under APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting
for Stock Issued to Employees,” and disclosed pro forma information
as if we had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No.
123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”).
We have adopted SFAS 123R using the modified prospective transi-
tion method in which we are recognizing compensation expense on
the unvested portion of the awards over the remaining vesting peri-
od. Under this transition method, prior period results have not been
restated. In addition, SFAS 123R requires us to estimate the amount
of expected forfeitures in calculating compensation costs for all out-
standing awards. Previously, we had accounted for forfeitures as
they occurred. As of January 1, 2006, the cumulative effect of
adopting the expected forfeiture method and the impact on cash
flows was not significant.  

The impact of adopting SFAS 123R was a reduction of our net income
by approximately $11.3 million, or $0.05 on a basic and diluted earn-
ings per share basis for the year ended December 31, 2006. 

Total compensation expense recognized for employee stock based
compensation for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $18.4
million, of which $13.8 million has been included within market-
ing, selling and administrative expenses and $4.6 million within
payroll and related expenses. 

The following table illustrates the effect on income before cumula-
tive effect of a change in accounting principle, net income and
earnings per share as if we had applied the fair value recognition
provisions of SFAS 123 to such compensation (in thousands,
except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $663,465 $ 474,691

Deduct: Total stock-based 
employee compensation 
expense determined 
under fair value method
for all awards (9,732) (9,502)

Pro forma income before 
cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting principle 653,733 465,189

Add: Interest on dilutive 
convertible notes 48,128 54,530

Pro forma income before 
cumulative effect of a change 
in accounting principle for diluted 
earnings per share $701,861 $ 519,719

Net income, as reported $715,956 $ 474,691
Deduct: Total stock-based 

employee compensation 
expense determined under fair
value method for all awards (9,732) (9,502)

Pro forma net income 706,224 465,189
Add: Interest on dilutive 

convertible notes 48,128 54,530

Pro forma net income 
for diluted earnings per share $754,352 $ 519,719

Weighted-average 
common shares outstanding 206,217 198,946

Dilutive effect of stock options 
and restricted stock awards 2,498 3,888

Dilutive effect of convertible notes 25,772 31,473

Diluted weighted-average 
shares outstanding 234,487 234,307

Earnings per share before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle:

Basic – as reported $ 3.22 $ 2.39
Basic – pro forma $ 3.17 $ 2.34
Diluted – as reported $ 3.03 $ 2.26
Diluted – pro forma $ 2.99 $ 2.22

Earnings per share:
Basic – as reported $ 3.47 $ 2.39
Basic – pro forma $ 3.42 $ 2.34
Diluted – as reported $ 3.26 $ 2.26
Diluted – pro forma $ 3.22 $ 2.22
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Diluted earnings per share did not include options to purchase 3.2
million shares for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 1.3 mil-
lion for each of the years ended December 31, 2005 and December
31, 2004 because the effect of including them would have been
antidilutive. Also, diluted earnings per share in 2005 did not include
0.2 million shares we received in 2006 in connection with the settle-
ment of an Accelerated Share Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction
because the effect of including them would have been antidilutive. 

The fair value of each stock option grant is estimated on the date of
grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The estimated fair
value of stock options, less estimated forfeitures, is amortized over the
vesting period using the graded-vesting method. The assumptions
used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model are as follows:

2006 2005 2004

Dividend yield 1.4% 1.0% 1.1%
Expected stock price volatility 33.0% 48.8% 41.6%
Risk-free interest rate 4.5% 3.5% 3.0%
Expected option life 5 years 5 years 5 years

Upon the adoption of SFAS 123R, expected volatility was based on
a combination of historical and implied volatilities. The risk-free
interest rate is based on U.S. Treasury zero coupon issues with a
remaining term equal to the expected option life assumed at the
date of grant. The expected term was calculated based on historical
experience and represents the time period options actually remain
outstanding. We estimated forfeitures based on historical pre-vesting
forfeitures and shall revise those estimates in subsequent periods
if actual forfeitures differ from those estimates. For purposes of
calculating pro forma information for periods prior to fiscal 2006,
we accounted for forfeitures as they occurred.

Stock options activity and information about stock options outstand-
ing are summarized in the following tables:

3 0 R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D .

Stock Options Activity Weighted-
Average

Weighted- Remaining
Average Contractual Aggregate

Number of Exercise Term Intrinsic Value1

Options Price (years) (in thousands)

Outstanding at January 1, 2006 6,858,134 $ 30.00 5.54 $ 103,283
Granted 950,243 44.03
Exercised (1,082,792) 21.26
Canceled (418,032) 42.35
Outstanding at December 31, 2006 6,307,553 32.85 5.41 $ 65,035
Options Exercisable at December 31, 2006 4,415,480 29.11 $ 60,370

1 The intrinsic value represents the amount by which the fair value of stock exceeds the option exercise price.

Stock Options Outstanding As of December 31, 2006

Outstanding Exercisable   

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average

Number of Remaining Exercise Number of Exercise
Exercise Price Range Options Life Price Options Price

$ 9.55 - $20.30 1,423,505 4.75 years $ 12.05 1,363,355 $ 11.76
$21.71 - $28.88 1,200,575 3.92 years $ 25.92 1,107,125 $ 26.23
$28.88 - $40.06 1,187,129 5.98 years $ 37.41 719,186 $ 36.91
$40.06 - $52.95 2,496,344 6.23 years $ 45.87 1,225,814 $ 46.43

6,307,553 5.41 years $ 32.85 4,415,480 $ 29.11
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The weighted-average estimated fair value of stock options granted
was $14.03, $20.37 and $13.10 during the years ended December
31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 respectively. The total intrinsic value of
stock options exercised during the years ended December 31,
2006, 2005 and 2004 was $22.3, $24.9 and $125.3 million,
respectively. As of December 31, 2006, there was approximately
$11.3 million of total unrecognized compensation cost, net of esti-
mated forfeitures, related to stock options granted under our stock
incentive plans which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-
average period of 1.3 years.

Restricted stock units are converted into shares of common stock
upon vesting on a one-for-one basis. The cost of these awards is
determined using the fair value of our common stock on the date of
the grant, and compensation expense is recognized over the vesting
period. Restricted stock activity is summarized in the following table:

Restricted Stock Activity

Weighted-
Number of Average Grant

Awards Date Fair Value

Non-vested share units at January 1, 2006 345,530 $ 42.67
Granted 204,154 $ 43.61
Vested 100,693 $ 40.94
Canceled 67,524 $ 43.05

Non-vested share units expected to vest 
at December 31, 2006 381,467 $ 43.56

The weighted-average estimated fair value of restricted stock units
granted during the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 were
$46.56 and $40.42, respectively. As of December 31, 2006, we had
$6.5 million of total unrecognized compensation expense, net of
estimated forfeitures, related to restricted stock unit grants, which
will be recognized over the weighted-average period of 1.3 years.

Segment Reporting

We operate three cruise brands, Royal Caribbean International,
Celebrity Cruises and Pullmantur Cruises. The brands have
been aggregated as a single reportable segment based on the
similarity of their economic characteristics as well as products
and services provided.

Information by geographic area is shown in the table below.
Passenger ticket revenues are attributed to geographic areas based
on where the reservation is made.

2006 2005 2004

Passenger ticket revenues:
United States 82% 79% 82%
All other countries 18% 21% 18%

Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard
(“SFAS”) No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit
Pension and Other Postretirement Plans, an amendment of FASB
Statements No. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R)” (“SFAS 158”). SFAS 158
requires an employer to recognize the over-funded or under-funded
status of a defined benefit postretirement plan (other than a multi-
employer plan) as an asset or liability in its statement of financial
position and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year
in which the changes occur in comprehensive income. SFAS 158
also requires the measurement of defined benefit plan assets and
obligations as of the date of the employer’s fiscal year-end statement
of financial position (with limited exceptions). SFAS 158 is effective
as of the end of the fiscal year ending after December 15, 2006. The
impact of adopting SFAS 158 resulted in a reclassification of prior
service cost from intangible assets to accumulated other compre-
hensive income (loss) of approximately $7.0 million in our 2006
consolidated financial statements. 

In June 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48,“Accounting for
Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an interpretation of FASB Statement
No.109” (“FIN 48”). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in
income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s financial statements. This
interpretation prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement
attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of
a tax position taken or expected to be taken in the tax return. This
interpretation is effective for fiscal years beginning after December
15, 2006. We do not expect that the adoption of FIN 48 will have a
material impact on our 2007 consolidated financial statements.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value
Measurements.” SFAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a formal
framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about
fair value measurements. We are currently evaluating the impact
SFAS 157 may have on our consolidated financial statements. 

NOTE 3. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On November 14, 2006, we completed our acquisition of Pullmantur
S.A. (“Pullmantur”), a Madrid-based cruise and tour operator.
Pullmantur increases our presence in Spain and provides us with an
opportunity to further grow our business in Europe and Latin America
and to increase our product offerings. Pullmantur also provides us an
opportunity for incremental guest, revenue and earnings growth. We
purchased all of the capital stock of Pullmantur for approximately
¤436.3 million, or approximately $558.9 million. For reporting pur-
poses, we will be including Pullmantur’s results of operations on a
two-month lag beginning with the first quarter of 2007. We have
included Pullmantur’s balance sheet as of the acquisition date in our
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006. 

The acquisition was accounted for as a business purchase combi-
nation using the purchase method of accounting under the provi-
sions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141,
“Business Combinations” (“SFAS 141”). The purchase price for the
Pullmantur acquisition was allocated to tangible and identifiable
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their
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estimated fair values at the acquisition date, with the excess allocat-
ed to goodwill. The allocation of the purchase price requires extensive
use of accounting estimates, valuation methodologies employed by
appraisers and management’s judgment in the determination of fair
values and estimated useful lives of tangible and identifiable intangi-
ble assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

We have not finalized the allocation of the purchase price to the net
assets acquired in this acquisition. The following table summarizes
the preliminary estimated fair values of the assets acquired and lia-
bilities assumed, with reference to Pullmantur’s balance sheet as of
the acquisition date. The amounts allocated to intangible assets, esti-
mated useful lives and amortization methodologies are preliminary
and are subject to the completion of an appraisal by management,
with the assistance of appraisers engaged by management. 

(in thousands) U.S. $   

Total current assets $ 57,860
Property and equipment (mostly ships) 380,600
Other non-current assets 4,526
Goodwill 425,530
Other intangible assets 242,600
Current portion of long-term debt (14,897)
Other current liabilities (91,221)
Long-term debt (338,700)
Other long-term liabilities (107,350)

Net assets acquired $ 558,948

Of the $242.6 million of acquired intangible assets, approximately
$216.0 million was assigned to the value associated with the aware-
ness and reputation of the Pullmantur brand among its customers
and it is considered an indefinite life intangible asset. Amortizable
intangible assets identified of approximately $26.6 million have a
weighted-average useful life of approximately 2.2 years. 

NOTE 4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands): 

2006 2005

Land $ 16,442 $ 7,056
Ships 13,225,184 11,952,626
Ships under construction 557,268 377,065
Other 584,641 512,904

14,383,535 12,849,651
Less – accumulated depreciation

and amortization (2,954,429) (2,572,703)

$11,429,106 $10,276,948

Ships under construction include progress payments for the con-
struction of new ships as well as planning, design, interest, commit-
ment fees and other associated costs. We capitalized interest costs
of $27.8 million, $17.7 million and $7.2 million for the years 2006,
2005 and 2004, respectively. 

NOTE 5. OTHER ASSETS

In March 2006, we purchased $100.0 million of notes issued by
First Choice Holidays PLC (“First Choice”), our joint venture partner
in Island Cruises. The notes bear interest at 6.0% and are due from
First Choice in March 2009.

Variable Interest Entities

Financial Accounting Standard Board Interpretation No. 46
(Revised), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (“FIN46”),
addresses consolidation by business enterprises of Variable Interest
Entities (“VIEs”) in which an entity absorbs a majority of the entity’s
expected residual returns, or both, as a result of ownership, contrac-
tual or other financial interests in the entity, which have one or both
of the following characteristics: (1) the equity investment at risk is not
sufficient to permit the entity to finance its activities without addition-
al subordinated support from other parties, which is provided through
other interests that will absorb some or all of the expected losses of
the entity; or (2) the equity investors lack one or more of the follow-
ing essential characteristics of a controlling financial interest: (a) the
direct or indirect ability to make decisions about the entity’s activities
through voting or similar rights; or (b) the obligation to absorb the
expected losses of the entity if they occur, which makes it possible for
the entity to finance its activities; or (c) the right to receive the expect-
ed residual returns of the entity if they occur, which is the compen-
sation for the risk of absorbing the expected losses. 

We have determined that one of our minority interests, a ship repair
facility in which we invested in April 2001, is a VIE; however, we are
not the primary beneficiary and accordingly we do not consolidate
this entity. As of December 31, 2006, our investment in this entity
including equity and loans, which is also our maximum exposure to
loss, was approximately $43.4 million. 

In conjunction with our acquisition of Pullmantur, we obtained a 49%
minority interest in Pullmantur Air, S.A. (“Pullmantur Air”), a small air
business that operates three aircraft in support of Pullmantur’s oper-
ations. We have determined Pullmantur Air is a VIE for which we are
the primary beneficiary and in accordance with FIN46, we have con-
solidated the assets and liabilities of Pullmantur Air at their fair value.
The assets and liabilities of Pullmantur Air are immaterial to our
December 31, 2006 consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 6. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands): 

2006 2005

Unsecured revolving credit facility, 
LIBOR plus 0.875% and a 
commitment fee of 0.175% 
due 2010 $ 445,000 $ 135,000

Unsecured senior notes and 
senior debentures, 
6.75% to 8.75%, 
due 2007 through 2016, 
2018 and 2027 2,804,608 2,096,286

Liquid Yield Option™ Notes 
with yield to maturity 
of 4.875%, due 2021 – 531,857

Zero coupon convertible notes 
with yield to maturity 
of 4.75%, due 2021 – 137,942

¤750 million unsecured Bridge Loan,
EURIBOR plus 0.625%, due 2007 925,110 –

$570 million unsecured term loan, 
3.77% due 2006 through 2013 529,286 –

$360 million unsecured term loan, 
LIBOR plus 1.0%, due 2006 – 270,000

$300 million unsecured term loan, 
LIBOR plus 0.8%, due 2009 
through 2010 200,000 200,000

$225 million unsecured term loan, 
LIBOR plus 0.75%, due 2006
through 2012 192,848 225,000

¤6.0 million unsecured revolving 
credit lines, EURIBOR plus 
0.8% to 1.25% due 2007 
through 2008 7,961 –

Unsecured term loans, 
LIBOR plus 0.7%, due 2010 200,000 200,000

Unsecured term loan, 8.0%, 
due through 2006 – 11,811

Term loan, 8.0%, due through 2010, 
secured by a certain Celebrity ship – 172,979

Term loans, LIBOR plus 0.85%, 
due through 2008, secured by
certain Celebrity ships 61,149 125,580

Capital lease obligations 47,782 48,320

5,413,744 4,154,775
Less – current portion (373,422) (600,883)

Long-term portion $ 5,040,322 $3,553,892

During 2006, we entered into and drew in full a $570.0 million
unsecured term loan due through 2013 at a rate of 3.77%. 

During 2006, we issued $550.0 million of 7.0% senior unsecured
notes due 2013, at a price of 99.509% of par and $350.0 million of
7.25% senior unsecured notes due 2016, at a price of 99.690% of par.

During 2006, we paid $530.6 million to redeem in full the accret-
ed balance of our outstanding Liquid Yield Option Notes™
(“LYONs”) due February 2, 2021. During 2006, holders our LYONs
converted approximately $13.5 million of the accreted value of
these notes into approximately 319,000 shares of common stock
and cash for fractional shares.

During 2006, we prepaid a total of $153.8 million on an 8.0% term
loan secured by a certain Celebrity ship. We borrowed $150.0 million
on our unsecured revolving credit facility to prepay the term loan. 

During 2006, we called for redemption all of our outstanding zero
coupon convertible notes due May 18, 2021. Most holders of the
notes elected to convert them into shares of our common stock, rather
than redeem them for cash, resulting in the issuance of approximate-
ly 4.1 million shares during the redemption period. In addition to the
4.1 million shares issued related to the redemption, holders of our
zero coupon convertible notes converted approximately $11.5 million
of the accreted balance of these notes into approximately 369,000
shares of common stock and cash for fractional shares.

During 2006, we obtained a ¤750.0 million, or approximately
$960.5 million, unsecured bridge loan, on which we drew ¤701.0
million, or approximately $925.1 million, to finance our acquisition
of Pullmantur. The bridge loan has an original maturity of 364 days.
We have classified the bridge loan as long-term debt at December
31, 2006 in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 6, “Classification of
Short-Term Obligations Expected to be Refinanced”. We refinanced
the bridge loan subsequent to year-end with a portion of the net
proceeds from the ¤1.0 billion, or approximately $1.3 billion,
unsecured bond offering which occurred in January 2007. (See
Note 14. Subsequent Events) 

Under certain of our agreements, the contractual interest rate and
commitment fee vary with our debt rating.

The unsecured senior notes and senior debentures are not
redeemable prior to maturity.
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Our debt agreements contain covenants that require us, among
other things, to maintain minimum net worth and fixed charge cov-
erage ratio and limit our net debt-to-capital ratio. We are in compli-
ance with all covenants as of December 31, 2006. Following is a
schedule of annual maturities on long-term debt as of December 31,
2006 for each of the next five years (in thousands):

Year

2007 $ 373,422
2008 283,371
2009 265,113
2010 1,058,493
2011 619,735

NOTE 7. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

In September 2005, we announced that we and an investment bank
had finalized a forward sale agreement relating to an Accelerated
Share Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction. The forward sale agreement
matured in February 2006. As part of the ASR transaction, we pur-
chased 5.7 million shares of our common stock from the investment
bank at a price of $43.67 per share. Total consideration paid to
repurchase such shares, including commissions and other fees, was
approximately $249.1 million and was recorded in shareholders'
equity as a component of treasury stock. 

On June 2, 2006, we announced that we and an investment bank
had finalized a forward sale agreement relating to an Accelerated
Share Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction. The forward sale agree-
ment matured in August 2006. As part of the ASR transaction, we
purchased 4.6 million shares of our common from the investment
bank at a price of $35.99 per share. Total consideration paid to
repurchase such shares, including commissions and other fees,
was approximately $164.6 million and was recorded in sharehold-
ers' equity as a component of treasury stock.

We declared cash dividends on our common stock of $0.15 per
share in each of the quarters of 2006. Cash dividends of $0.13 per
share were declared in each of the first and second quarters of 2005
and $0.15 per share in each of the third and fourth quarters of 2005. 

NOTE 8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

A reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share is as
follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $633,922 $663,465 $474,691

Cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting 
principle (Note 2) – 52,491 –

Net income 633,922 715,956 474,691
Interest on dilutive 

convertible notes 17,237 48,128 54,530

Net income for diluted 
earnings per share $651,159 $764,084 $529,221

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding 210,703 206,217 198,946

Dilutive effect of stock 
options and restricted 
stock awards 1,725 2,725 4,161

Dilutive effect of 
convertible notes 9,057 25,772 31,473

Diluted weighted-average 
shares outstanding 221,485 234,714 234,580

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative 

effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 3.01 $ 3.22 $ 2.39

Cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting 
principle $ – $ 0.25 $ –

Net income $ 3.01 $ 3.47 $ 2.39

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before cumulative 

effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 2.94 $ 3.03 $ 2.26

Cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting 
principle $ – $ 0.22 $ –

Net income $ 2.94 $ 3.26 $ 2.26

Diluted earnings per share did not include options to purchase 3.2 mil-
lion shares for the year ending December 31, 2006 and 1.3 million
shares for each of the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
because the effect of including them would have been antidilutive. 
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NOTE 9. RETIREMENT PLAN

We maintain a defined contribution pension plan covering full-time
shoreside employees who have completed the minimum period of
continuous service. Annual contributions to the plan are based on
fixed percentages of participants’ salaries and years of service, not
to exceed certain maximums. Pension cost was $13.9 million, $12.8
million and $12.2 million for the years ended December 31, 2006,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

NOTE 10. INCOME TAXES 

We and the majority of our subsidiaries are currently exempt from
United States corporate tax on income from the international opera-
tion of ships pursuant to Section 883 of the Internal Revenue Code.
Income tax expense related to our remaining subsidiaries was not
significant for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004.

Final regulations under Section 883 were published on August 26,
2003, and were effective for the year ended December 31, 2005.
These regulations confirmed that we qualify for the exemption provid-
ed by Section 883, but also narrowed the scope of activities which
are considered by the Internal Revenue Service to be incidental to
the international operation of ships. The activities listed in the regula-
tions as not being incidental to the international operation of ships
include income from the sale of air and other transportation such as
transfers, shore excursions and pre and post cruise tours. To the
extent the income from such activities is earned from sources within
the United States, such income will be subject to United States taxa-
tion. The application of these new regulations reduced our net
income for the years ended December 31, 2006 and December 31,
2005 by approximately $6.3 million and $14.0 million, respectively.

NOTE 11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The estimated fair values of our financial instruments are as follows
(in thousands):

2006 2005

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,520 $ 125,385
Long-term debt (including current

portion of long-term debt) (5,474,988) (4,368,874)
Foreign currency forward contracts

in a net (loss) gain position 104,159 (115,415)
Interest rate swap agreements 

in a net receivable position 5,856 8,456
Fuel swap agreements in a 

net payable position (20,456) (78)

The reported fair values are based on a variety of factors and
assumptions. Accordingly, the fair values may not represent actual
values of the financial instruments that could have been realized as
of December 31, 2006 or 2005, or that will be realized in the future
and do not include expenses that could be incurred in an actual sale
or settlement. Our financial instruments are not held for trading or
speculative purposes.

Our exposure under foreign currency contracts, interest rate and fuel
swap agreements is limited to the cost of replacing the contracts in
the event of non-performance by the counterparties to the contracts,
all of which are currently our lending banks. To minimize this risk, we
select counterparties with credit risks acceptable to us and we limit
our exposure to an individual counterparty. Furthermore, all foreign
currency forward contracts are denominated in primary currencies.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate
their fair values due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Long-Term Debt

The fair values of our senior notes and senior debentures were esti-
mated by obtaining quoted market prices. The fair values of all
other debt were estimated using discounted cash flow analyses
based on market rates available to us for similar debt with the same
remaining maturities.

Foreign Currency Contracts

The fair values of our foreign currency forward contracts were esti-
mated using current market prices for similar instruments. Our expo-
sure to market risk for fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates
relates to six ship construction contracts and forecasted transactions.
We use foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the impact of
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. As of December 31,
2006, we had foreign currency forward contracts in a notional
amount of $3.8 billion maturing through 2009. As of December 31,
2006, the fair value of our foreign currency forward contracts related
to the six ship construction contracts, which are designated as fair
value hedges, was a net unrealized gain of approximately $106.3 mil-
lion. At December 31, 2005, the fair value of our foreign currency for-
ward contracts related to three ship construction contracts,
designated as fair value hedges, was a net unrealized loss of approx-
imately $103.4 million. The fair value of our foreign currency forward
contracts related to the other ship construction contract at December
31, 2005, which was designated as a cash flow hedge, was an unre-
alized loss, of approximately $7.8 million. At December 31, 2006,
approximately 11% of the aggregate cost of the ships was exposed to
fluctuations in the euro exchange rate.
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Hedge of Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

In conjunction with our acquisition of Pullmantur, we obtained a
bridge loan with a notional amount of ¤750.0 million, or approxi-
mately $960.5 million, of which we drew ¤701.0 million, or approx-
imately $925.1 million, to finance the acquisition. We have designated
a portion of this bridge loan, approximately ¤478.8 million, or
approximately $631.8 million, which is a nonderivative, as a hedge
of our net investment in Pullmantur and, accordingly, have included
approximately $18.7 million of foreign-currency transaction losses in
the cumulative translation adjustment component of accumulated
other comprehensive loss at December 31, 2006.

Interest Rate Swap Agreements

The fair values of our interest rate swap agreements were estimated
based on quoted market prices for similar or identical financial
instruments to those we hold. Our exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates to our long-term debt obligations
and our operating lease for Brilliance of the Seas. We enter into
interest rate swap agreements to modify our exposure to interest rate
movements and to manage our interest expense and rent expense.

Market risk associated with our long-term fixed rate debt is the
potential increase in fair value resulting from a decrease in interest
rates. As of December 31, 2006, we had interest rate swap agree-
ments, designated as fair value hedges, which exchanged fixed
interest rates for floating interest rates in a notional amount of
$175.0 million, maturing in 2010 through 2013.

Market risk associated with our long-term floating rate debt is the
potential increase in interest expense from an increase in interest
rates. As of December 31, 2006, we had an interest rate swap
agreement, designated as a cash flow hedge, which, exchanges
floating rate term debt for a fixed interest rate of 4.40% in a notion-
al amount of $25.0 million, maturing in 2008.

Market risk associated with our operating lease for Brilliance of the
Seas is the potential increase in rent expense from an increase in
sterling LIBOR rates. As of January 2007, we have effectively
changed 50% of the operating lease obligation from a floating rate
to a fixed rate obligation with a weighted-average rate of 4.76%
through rate fixings with the lessor, maturing in 2012.

Fuel Swap Agreements

The fair values of our fuel swap agreements were estimated based
on quoted market prices for similar or identical financial instruments
to those we hold. Our exposure to market risk for changes in fuel
prices relates to the forecasted consumption of fuel on our ships.
Historically, we have used fuel swap agreements to mitigate the
impact of fluctuations in fuel prices. As of December 31, 2006 and
2005, we had fuel swap agreements, designated as cash flow
hedges, to pay fixed prices for fuel with an aggregate notional amount
of $205.3 million, maturing through 2008, and $92.4 million,
maturing through 2007, respectively. 

NOTE 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Capital Expenditures

As of December 31, 2006, we had two Freedom-class ships, and
one unnamed class ship designated for Royal Caribbean
International and three Solstice-class ships, on order for an addi-
tional capacity of approximately 21,150 berths. The aggregate cost
of the ships is approximately $5.3 billion, of which we have deposit-
ed $438.4 million as of December 31, 2006. (See Note 11.
Financial Instruments.) 

As of December 31, 2006, we anticipated overall capital expendi-
tures, including the six ships on order, will be approximately $1.3
billion for 2007, $1.8 billion for 2008, $2.0 billion for 2009, and
$1.0 billion for 2010. 

Litigation 

In April 2005, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the
United States District Court of the Southern District of Florida alleg-
ing that Celebrity Cruises improperly requires its cabin stewards to
share guest gratuities with assistant cabin stewards. The suit sought
payment of damages, including penalty wages under the U.S.
Seaman’s Wage Act. In March 2006 the Southern District of Florida
dismissed the suit and held that the case should be arbitrated pur-
suant to the arbitration provision in Celebrity’s collective bargaining
agreement. In April 2006, the plaintiff appealed the order to the U.S.
11th Circuit Court of Appeals. We are not able at this time to esti-
mate the impact of this proceeding on us. However, we believe that
we have meritorious defenses and we intend to vigorously defend
against this action. 

In January 2006, we partially settled a pending lawsuit against Rolls
Royce and Alstom Power Conversion, co-producers of the Mermaid
pod-propulsion system on Millennium-class ships, for the recurring
Mermaid pod failures. Under the terms of the partial settlement, we
received $38.0 million from Alstom and released them from the
suit, which remains pending against Rolls Royce. The $38.0 million
settlement resulted in a gain of $36.0 million, net of reimburse-
ments to insurance companies, which we have recorded within
other income in our consolidated statements of operations.

In January 2006, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
alleging that we infringed rights in copyrighted works and other intel-
lectual property by presenting performances on our cruise ships
without securing the necessary licenses. The suit seeks payment of
damages, disgorgement of profits and a permanent injunction
against future infringement. In April 2006, we filed a motion to sever
and transfer the case to the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida. The motion is pending. We are not able
at this time to estimate the impact of this proceeding on us.

In June 2006, a federal court jury in New York awarded Celebrity
Cruises approximately $193.0 million, exclusive of pre-judgment
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interest and attorneys fees, in a lawsuit against Essef Corp. for dam-
ages stemming from a 1994 outbreak of Legionnaires’ disease on
one of Celebrity’s ships. The verdict is subject to appeal and, due to
the ongoing nature of the proceedings, the ultimate financial benefit
to Celebrity is undetermined at this time. Any gain from this verdict
will only be recognized when the outcome is known with certainty. 

In July 2006, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the United
States District Court for the Central District of California alleging that
we failed to timely pay crew wages and failed to pay proper crew over-
time. The suit seeks payment of damages, including penalty wages
under the U.S. Seaman’s Wage Act and equitable relief damages
under the California Unfair Competition Law. In December 2006, the
District Court granted our motion to dismiss the claim and held that
it should be arbitrated pursuant to the arbitration provision in Royal
Caribbean’s collective bargaining agreement. In January 2007, the
plaintiffs appealed the order to the United States Ninth Circuit Court
of Appeals. We are not able at this time to estimate the impact of this
proceeding on us. However, we believe that we have meritorious
defenses and we intend to vigorously defend against this action.

We are routinely involved in other claims typical within the cruise
vacation industry. The majority of these claims is covered by insur-
ance. We believe the outcome of such claims, net of expected
insurance recoveries, will not have a material adverse effect upon
our financial condition, results of operations or liquidity.

Operating Leases

On July 5, 2002, we added Brilliance of the Seas to Royal Caribbean
International’s fleet. In connection with this addition, we novated our
original ship building contract and entered into an operating lease
denominated in British pound sterling. In connection with the nova-
tion of the contract, we received $77.7 million for reimbursement of
shipyard deposits previously made. The lease payments vary based
on sterling LIBOR. The lease has a contractual life of 25 years; how-
ever, the lessor has the right to cancel the lease at years 10 and 18.
Accordingly, the lease term for accounting purposes is 10 years. In
the event of early termination at year 10, we have the option to cause
the sale of the vessel at its fair value and use the proceeds toward the
applicable termination obligation plus any unpaid amounts due
under the contractual term of the lease. Alternatively, we can make a
termination payment of approximately £126.0 million, or approxi-
mately $246.8 million based on the exchange rate at December 31,
2006, and relinquish our right to cause the sale of the vessel. This is
analogous to a guaranteed residual value. This termination amount,
which is our maximum exposure, has been included in the table
below for noncancelable operating leases. Under current circum-
stances we do not believe early termination of this lease is probable.

In addition, we are obligated under other noncancelable operating
leases primarily for offices, warehouses and motor vehicles. As of
December 31, 2006, future minimum lease payments under non-
cancelable operating leases were as follows (in thousands):

Year

2007 $ 58,728
2008 56,652
2009 50,462
2010 49,932
2011 47,504
Thereafter1 307,524

$ 570,802

1 Under the Brilliance of the Seas lease agreement, we may be required to make a ter-
mination payment of approximately £126.0 million, or approximately $246.8 million,
based on the exchange rate at December 31, 2006, if the lease is canceled in 2012.
This is analogous to a guaranteed residual value.

Total expense for all operating leases amounted to $57.0 million,
$57.9 million and $54.5 million for the years 2006, 2005 and
2004, respectively.

Under the Brilliance of the Seas operating lease, we have agreed to
indemnify the lessor to the extent its after-tax return is negatively
impacted by unfavorable changes in corporate tax rates and capital
allowance deductions. These indemnifications could result in an
increase in our lease payments. We are unable to estimate the max-
imum potential increase in such lease payments due to the various
circumstances, timing or combination of events that could trigger
such indemnifications. Under current circumstances we do not
believe an indemnification in any material amount is probable.
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Other

Some of the contracts that we enter into include indemnification pro-
visions that obligate us to make payments to the counterparty if cer-
tain events occur. These contingencies generally relate to changes
in taxes, increased lender capital costs and other similar costs. The
indemnification clauses are often standard contractual terms and
are entered into in the normal course of business. There are no stat-
ed or notional amounts included in the indemnification clauses and
we are not able to estimate the maximum potential amount of future
payments, if any, under these indemnification clauses. We have not
been required to make any payments under such indemnification
clauses in the past and, under current circumstances, we do not
believe an indemnification in any material amount is probable.

If any person other than A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates,
our two principal shareholders, acquires ownership of more than
30% of our common stock and our two principal shareholders, in
the aggregate, own less of our common stock than such person
and do not collectively have the right to elect, or to designate for
election, at least a majority of the board of directors, we may be
obligated to prepay indebtedness outstanding under the majority
of our credit facilities, which we may be unable to replace on sim-
ilar terms. If this were to occur, it could have an adverse impact on
our liquidity and operations.

At December 31, 2006, we have future commitments to pay for our
usage of certain port facilities, marine consumables, services and
maintenance contracts as follows (in thousands):

Year

2007 $ 138,511
2008 87,353
2009 42,846
2010 30,795
2011 25,582
Thereafter 103,242

$ 428,329

NOTE 13. RELATED PARTIES 

A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates collectively own approxi-
mately 35.9% of our common stock and are parties to a sharehold-
ers’ agreement which provides that our board of directors will consist
of four nominees of A. Wilhelmsen AS., four nominees of Cruise
Associates and our Chief Executive Officer. They have the power to
determine, among other things, our policies and the policies of our
subsidiaries and actions requiring shareholder approval.

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2007, we issued ¤1.0 billion, or approximately $1.3 bil-
lion, of 5.63% senior unsecured notes due 2014 at a price of
99.638% of par. The net proceeds from the offering were used to
retire the ¤701.0 million, or approximately $925.1 million, drawn on
the ¤750.0 million, or approximately $960.5 million, unsecured
bridge loan facility obtained to finance our acquisition of Pullmantur.
The remainder of the net proceeds, approximately ¤289.0 million, or
approximately $374.8 million, were used to repay a portion of the
outstanding balance on our unsecured revolving credit facility. 

In February 2007, we entered into interest rate swap agreements
that effectively change ¤1.0 billion of fixed rate debt with a weight-
ed-average fixed rate of 5.63% to EURIBOR-based floating rate
debt. We also entered into cross currency swap agreements that
effectively change ¤300.0 million of floating EURIBOR-based debt
to $389.1 million of floating LIBOR-based debt. 
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NOTE 15. QUARTERLY SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

(In thousands, except per share data) 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005

Total revenues $1,146,536 $1,168,077 $1,292,984 $1,203,242 $1,636,851 $1,502,215 $1,153,215 $1,029,640

Operating income1 $ 141,051 $ 201,178 $ 184,244 $ 214,135 $ 419,609 $ 400,456 $ 113,542 $ 55,796

Income (loss) before 
cumulative effect 
of a change in 
accounting 
principle $ 119,499 $ 137,118 $ 122,427 $ 155,240 $ 345,372 $ 374,711 $ 46,624 $ (3,604)

Cumulative effect 
of a change in
accounting 
principle1 – 52,491 – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 119,499 $ 189,609 $ 122,427 $ 155,240 $ 345,372 $ 374,711 $ 46,624 $ (3,604)

Basic earnings (loss) 
per share:

Income (loss) 
before cumulative 
effect of a change 
in accounting 
principle $ 0.57 $ 0.68 $ 0.58 $ 0.76 $ 1.66 $ 1.79 $ 0. 22 $ (0.02)

Cumulative effect 
of a change in 
accounting
principle1 – 0.26 – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 0.57 $ 0.94 $ 0.58 $ 0.76 $ 1.66 $ 1.79 $ 0.22 $ (0.02)

Diluted earnings (loss) 
per share:

Income (loss) before 
cumulative effect 
of a change
in accounting
principle $ 0.55 $ 0.64 $ 0.57 $ 0.72 $ 1.63 $ 1.64 $ 0.22 $ (0.02)

Cumulative effect 
of a change 
in accounting 
principle1 – 0.22 – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 0.55 $ 0.86 $ 0.57 $ 0.72 $ 1.63 $ 1.64 $ 0.22 $ (0.02)

Dividends declared 
per share: $ 0.15 $ 0.13 $ 0.15 $ 0.13 $ 0.15 $ 0.15 $ 0.15 $ 0.15

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking costs. (See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies)
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Market Information

Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) and the Oslo Stock Exchange (“OSE”) under the symbol “RCL.”
The table below sets forth the intra-day high and low prices of our common stock as reported by the NYSE and the OSE for the two most
recent years by quarter: 

NYSE Common Stock OSE Common Stock1

High Low High Low

2006
Fourth Quarter $ 43.97 $ 38.06 282.00 243.00
Third Quarter 39.28 32.47 260.00 203.50
Second Quarter 43.86 35.00 280.00 213.00
First Quarter 46.77 40.59 316.50 271.00

2005
Fourth Quarter $ 47.35 $ 38.59 319.94 251.52
Third Quarter 49.47 41.56 327.03 258.96
Second Quarter 49.00 40.72 320.70 257.03
First Quarter 55.23 43.05 345.47 271.14

1 Denominated in Norwegian kroner.

As of March 12, 2007, there were 1,059 record holders of our common stock. Since certain of our shares are held indirectly, the
foregoing number is not representative of the number of beneficial owners.

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting will be held on Thursday, May 31, 2007 at 9 a.m. at the J.W. Marriott, 1109 Brickell Avenue in Miami, Florida.

Corporate Governance 

We are committed to act in the highest ethical manner and to conduct our worldwide operations with honesty, fairness, integrity and
trustworthiness. We have adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics that applies to all of our employees.   

The principal listing of our common stock is on the NYSE. We adhere to the Corporate Governance Listing Standards of the NYSE,
which have been approved by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. We have adopted Corporate Governance Principles
which we believe comply with such listing standards. On June 21, 2006, our chief executive officer submitted an annual certification
to the NYSE that stated he was not aware of any violation by us of the NYSE Corporate Governance Listing Standards. Our chief exec-
utive officer and chief financial officer have furnished certifications regarding the quality of our public disclosure. These certifications
are included as Exhibits 31 and 32 of our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006. 

The Corporate Governance Listing Standards of the NYSE are available at www.nyse.com/regulation/listed/1101074746736.html. Our
Corporate Governance Principles and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics are available at www.rclinvestor.com. 

Additional Information 

You also may obtain copies of our annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly financial reports, press releases and corporate governance
documents through our Investor Relations website at www.rclinvestor.com or by contacting the Investor Relations Department at our
corporate headquarters.

Corporate Office Independent Registered Common Stock
Certified Public Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.
Accounting Firm

Transfer Agent & Registrar
1050 Caribbean Way American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
Miami, Florida 33132 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 10150 Mallard Creek Road Suite 307
(305) 539-6000 1441 Brickell Avenue Charlotte, North Carolina 28288
(305) 539-4440 – TDD Suite 1100 www.amstock.com
www.royalcaribbean.com Miami, Florida 33131-2330
www.celebritycruises.com
www.pullmantur.es
www.rclinvestor.com

Shareholder Information

51392_Covers.qxp  6/4/07  8:09 AM  Page 3



R O Y A L  C A R I B B E A N  C R U I S E S  L T D . ,  1 0 5 0  C A R I B B E A N  W A Y ,  M I A M I ,  F L O R I D A  3 3 1 3 2

51392_Covers.qxp  6/4/07  8:09 AM  Page 4



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType true
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Bellak HR  0407)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        9
        9
        9
        9
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 9
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [630.000 810.000]
>> setpagedevice




